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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday December 10th_, 2015

_Roseville City Hall
9 am

AGENDA

Topics.#1 Do we cancel or reschedule the meeting dates for January & February
seeing they are both during the week of the annual schools. And, we have a lot of open
spots for next year’s meeting schedule. _The committee decided to cancel both the
January and February meetings because of the conflict with the annual schools. The
next meeting is then scheduled for March 10" at The City of new Brighton.

#2 10k has asked uniformity to work on updating the front counter handouts that in
the past have been provided by the state. _No one seems to be using the handouts from
DOLI anymore and have developed their own. It maybe a good idea for the

Uniformity Committee to gather examples from other cities and come up with the best
of the best so to speak that would or could be shared with everyone.

#3 From Gerry Proulx - Uniformity of Inspections Co- chair - topic; Uniformity
guestion and response regarding Slip Sheet.

Q: There has been much time and consideration both publicly and privately given in
the last year regarding the 2015 Minnesota State Energy Code provision R402.1.1.3
(Exterior non-draining foundation insulation requirements) with a particular emphasis
on item #4, the 6 mil poly slip sheet. The intent of the requirement and the actual need
for the poly barrier has been discussed by the Uniformity Committee and | would like
to have the committee’s thoughts regarding enforcement of this item.

. The Committee’s response to this provision has evolved over the past year into a
general consensus that it is currently a code requirement and it would be best at this
time to require the installation of the 6 mil slip sheet as described. With that being said,
for many on the committee we find the requirement runs counter to our experience and
belief in how an exterior installed closed cell foam assembly functions. The single
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example of saturated foam provided for examination along with a rather tepid
explanation and defense of the code section from the DLI leads us to believe that the
requirement is perhaps premature and needs further consideration with regards to its
actual need and any ultimate benefit it may provide. There is no doubt that the
discussion will continue and we look forward to additional information coming from
each side of the argument and a quick resolution to the question.

There will be not Uniformity of Inspections Committee Meetings for
the months of January and February because of conflictions with
the dates. See below for the next scheduled meeting.

Next Meeting
March 10" 2016
New Brighton City Hall

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday November 12th_, 2015

_Blaine City Hall _
9am

AGENDA

TOpiCS.#l _First big topic - residential sprinklers — what is everyone doing or not
doing? What do you think the future holds? _The questions mostly seem to involve
_what is going to happen in the near and distant future with the sprinkler question.
_Without the Minnesota amendment excluding sprinklers from certain buildings does
the code revert back to the default language where everything is required to be
sprinkled or some other determination. _The court’s decision does not seem to address
this. And in doing so leaves inspectors not knowing what is going to happen. Also, if an
existing fire suppression system in a house is to be abandoned, what should be required
as far as the disconnecting of the water supply? And, what to be done with the records
and plans for this building if they originally showed sprinklers but now this had
changed? Unfortunately, these are probably questions the courts will have to answer,
but in the meantime we still have no direction as what needs to be done or not done.

#2 _In response to the Channel 9 investigative report about a Minnesota Attorney who
has been basically “shaking down’ of extorting money from business owners because
their buildings did not meet ADA requirements, | read through the “Americans With
Disabilities Act” and | could find nothing that supported the reporters’ statement that
“inspectors are not informing building owners of the requirements.” There were no
requirements | could find that said all existing businesses had to make changes to
comply with ADA regardless of whether they were doing work at their place of business
or not. _Minnesota Chapter 1341 states this is only a requirement when other work is
being done or a change of use and/or occupancy takes place. It would appear that the
Channel 9 investigative reporter did not leave the observers with all of or even the
correct information. And it sounded to this committee that the reporter’s statement
“through building code inspectors “under the bus!1’’ Hopefully someone informs the
reporter of this fact.
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#3 From Jerry Backlund, building inspector — City of Hastings — after reading
meeting notes from September... He thinks the braced wall question is
incomplete.R602.10.7 refers us to figure 602.10.7 as to what the end of each braced wall line
should look like. If at the end of a braced wall line there is a condition of a narrow wall
section next to an opening there may be a need for a hold down device. | was just reading the
September uniformity questions and think that the answer given on the braced Figure
602.10.4 shows options on how to achieve this. Either by using some type of strap or by
lapping the wall sheathing on to the rim joist and fastening as required. _The committee
unanimously agreed that there are far too many scenarios for the code or an inspector
to explain in a clear way. For the most part, keep it simple, choose simple base design to
apply to as many applications as possible and stay with it. A new and different scenario
will always come up. And having to many different seismic zone’s criteria only make it
more complicated. The committee though it would be a good idea if someone presented
a class the does just that — shows us how to keep it simple.

#4

1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
December, 10"
Roseville

9am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday October 8th_, 2015

_New Brighton City Hall_
9am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.
#1 From Paul Swett - Braced Wall Panel: | can’t find anything within braced walls
that says a braced wall panel/exterior sheathing needs to overlap the rim area and
connect to the foundation sill plate.

| was told by a senior staff at ICC that the braced panels apply to the wall system from
bottom of wall plate to top of wall plate. Not making much sense when it comes to
connections. _The code does not contain language that requires additional support
across the rim. As far as the braced wall provision (as confusing as they can be) there is
no requirement to have additional fastening at this location.

#2 _ For habitable rooms above the garage is ¥%” type X gypsum a “equivalent” to 5/8”
type X gypsum for separation purposes? _No. IRC Table R302.6 — Dwelling/Garage
Separation — “From all Habitable Rooms above the garage” states “Not less than 5/8-
inch type X gypsum board or equivalent.” Now, what could be considered an
“equivalent?” _Anything with a 20 minute rating or more — 2 layers of »2”, % plywood
for example.
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#3 What is it?

_Itis called a “dispos-a- trap.” | found it in new tenant remodel for a dentist. It was
under the sink in the room where they work on plaster castings and grind them into
shape of carve chunks off and wash them down the drain. This thing separates the
plaster from the water so it does not go down the drain and plug up the plumbing. It
was not installed by the plumber doing the plumbing work. He had installed a regular 1
1/2 trap. The dentist installed it himself. | sent the information down the state
plumbing guys and they said it would be considered a “barrel trap” which is prohibited
by the plumbing code. Also, the two pipes sticking out the top are flex hose — again not
allowed by the plumbing code. | told the dentist and the supplier that if they could find
a listing for the item | would consider allowing it to be used. The on-line info from the
manufacturer has nothing.

_If any of you ever find something unusual like this or something you’ve never seen
before like this send it to us.

1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
November, 8"
Blaine

9am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday September 10th_, 2015

_New Hope City Hall_
9am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1 Has anyone heard anything about a change to the residential sprinkler
requirements that removes the sprinkler head from the garage? (look at IRC Sections
R313.2 & R313.3 — garages seem to be exempted) _Yes. DOLI sent out a document
listing “Fire-sprinkler requirements — Detached one-family dwellings.”_Also see IRC
Section R313.3 & notice it says “two family dwelling” not one family like it does in
R313.2.

#2 _If to meet the requirements of R602.10 (braced walls) for a two story house, using
continuous exterior structural sheathing that goes across the floor system to the wall
above but ends up having a butt joint in the middle of the wall, do you have to bock that
joint? _If this is part of a braced wall panel then yes (according to table 602.10.4) If not
blocked for this reason when the gap should be sealed with something because the
weather resistive barrio does not create the air barrio required by the energy

code.

#3

#4
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1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
October, 8"
New Brighton

9am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday August 13th_, 2015

_Golden Valley City Hall _
9am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)

be posted on the 10K Forum._We got an e-mail from an inspector who actually
went out on the ABMO website and looked at the meeting notes. He was asking about
guestion #3 from last May. The original question had to do with fire protection of a
wood floor system on new homes or townhomes. The question asked if a house was built
under the IBC and not the IRC would you still have to fire protect the floor system?
The committee’s response was that there was no corresponding language in the IBC.
However, after the 2015 Minnesota Building Code (2012 IBC) went into effect in June
of this year it turns out there is very similar language in the IBC. Good catch by an
observant reader. Thanks for the comments and question.

Topics.

#1 Peter re-introduced the question about the “draining” or “non-draining” exterior
foundation insulation and the use of a “slip sheet.” (see e-mail detail.)_This entire topic
has & probably will continue to generate a lot of debate. The committee decided to
create a statement and e-mail it to all members on the uniformity committee e-mail list.
The following is the statement and the response from Don Sivigny from DOLI. _The
original statement is in BLACK & Don’s responses are in RED.

The Uniformity of Inspections Committee has an important question about the code
language found in the 2015 Minnesota Residential Energy Code — Section R402.1.1.2 &
R492.1.2 .3. Insulation and Fenestration Criteria, subsection R402.1.1.2 addressing
“Exterior Draining Foundation Insulation” and subsection R402.1.1.3 addressing
“Exterior Non-Draining Exterior Foundation Insulation.” Under the Non-Draining
Foundation Insulation requirements it is listed that a 6 mil poly “slip sheet” must be
used. Yes you are correct a minimum 6 mil poly slip sheet is required over non
draining foundation insulation placed on the exterior of the foundation. There are no
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trade-offs to this when using a non-draining insulation product and it is a requirement
of the code.

This entire code section has perplexed many inspectors for several reasons. That is what
I am hearing as well, so let’s see if it can be explained better here.

First, there are no definitions in the code for the terms draining and non-draining
exterior foundation insulations. So, how is the inspector to know which product may
require the slip sheet and which would not. You are correct in that there are no
definitions in the code for draining or non-draining insulation. There also are no
definitions in the code for things such as , Closed Cell Foam, Open Cell Foam, and
many other items of the codes (IRC, IBC, IMC, IFGC,ICF...). and most of these items
have accepted meanings utilizing other things, such as information from the product
manufacturer, product suppliers or designers etc... Having said that, it is important to
remember that, in numerous seminars and also on the phone at least 100 times, | have
explained that we understand the definitions are not in the code, so | talked to Dr.
Goldberg to get the definitions of both from her. And since she is the building science
expert who wrote this language of the code addressing foundation durability, as
required by the Legislature and the state Statute. She is the best person to get the
definition from for defining both draining and non-draining foundations insulation
systems. | also have been teaching and answering on these questions, with the
definitions as follows. A draining foundation insulation system is one where the water
will drain down through the insulation product itself and a non-draining insulation is
one where the water will not drain down through the insulation product itself, instead it
drains down the face of the product.

The Manufacturers of rigid, closed cell foams for below grade exterior foundation
insulation some committee members have contacted to ask about their product and the
requirement of the slip sheet have been told these products meet the requirements of
the ASTM Standards listed in the code language and do not list the requirement of a
slip sheet. Yes the code does require these products to meet certain ASTM standards,
however it also requires a slip sheet over these products as well.

If the standard met in producing the product required a “slip sheet” then it would be in
their installation requirements. This statement is not a true statement. There are many
cases where the code has specific or additional requirements beyond the manufacturers’
specifications and installation requirements, and as code officials we are required to
enforce the most stringent of both. | have personally today alone, fielded 2 different
phone calls on a foam insulation product that is stamped right on the product that is
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does not have to be covered with a thermal barrier and can be left exposed to the
interior per an ES report. However on further investigation and reading the ES report,
it states that the product is required to be covered with a thermal barrier product. So
we as code officials will enforce the requirements out of Section R316 of the IRC for
thermal protection on this foam product, even though the manufacturer says it is not
needed.

Secondly, being the code language in question are State of Minnesota Amendments, this
committee feels the state should supply the definitions and the application requirements
through a division opinion or some kind of statement to help clarify this confusing and
incomplete code language. This is an amendment to the code where this code language,
that is based on the research that was completed addressing the durability issues of
foundations, has been placed in the code itself. This was all done under a Minnesota
Statutory requirement to do this, and is not something the department can change or
alter. The department adopts Rules , Rules do not trump Statutes. Sometimes those
rules will have reference to, or language right out of a Statute included in them. That
happens, however the department does not have the authority to alter the language
from a Statute in the Rules process.

And third, what is the purpose of the “slip sheet?” Is it to help keep moisture away
from the foundation insulation material or to protect the material itself? Not having a
definition does not help in trying to enforce or explain the requirements to contractors
and builders. The “Slip Sheet” is designed to keep bulk water from the foundation
insulation where it can saturate the insulation and cause moisture issues. In addition the
slip sheet provides a mechanism to keep the soil from freezing or adhering to the
foundation. If it does adhere to the foundation and the soil moves up or down, due to
frost or settling, it can tear the insulation off the foundation causing additional
problems.

The bottom line is that the builders are required by the provisions of the codes, to place
this “slip sheet” over any non-draining insulation prior to backfilling, and then they will
need to back fill properly and with materials that are not frozen or use any materials
containing any type of debris as required per the IRC, to prevent damaging the
foundation system in any way. If the builders or the manufacturers of theses foundation
insulation products want to provide a complete building durability study, addressing
the different foam foundation systems and address them each as a whole system and not
just the insulation components of the foundation system, they can submit it to the local
code official for review as an alternative method in accordance with Minnesota Rules
Section 1300.0110 subpart 13, and the code official will need to evaluate the submittal
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research and testing to verify if the code official believes it is better that or equal to the
requirements of the code.

| hope this help clear up some or all of the questions out there on this topic. Thank you
for your e-mail and showing me that there is still some confusion and allowing me the
opportunity to clear up that confusion. Heave a Great Day Don

#2 _IRC Section R612.1 — Windows must be installed per manufacturer’s installation_
_requirements. How many inspections would be required? Some say more than a final _
inspection. (see e-mails) _Once the contractor is made aware the windows must be
installed per manufacturer’s installation requirements, such as what they would learn
in their continuing education classes they are responsible for that installation.

#3  Jeff Pleski asks about IRC Section R802.6 — the last sentence of the section states
“...The sill plate shall provide a minimum nominal bearing of 48 sq inches.” How is this
measured? _This provision does apply to CMU foundation walls only according to the
commentary. This language is simply for the determining of the minimum length of a
load bearing wall.

#4 Most new RTU (roof top units) do not come with smoke detectors in them now. So
when replacing one when can we and when can we not require a smoke detector be
installed? Considering the 2015 Minnesota Mechanical and Fuel Gas Code Section
606..2.2 — Common supply and return air system language, can a large open building
(warehouse) with multiple RTU’s all of which are under 2000 cfm not have smoke
detector or can this area be considered a :shared plenum? _(See all of Section 606)_No.
look at section 606.2 — exception —when in an open area like a warehouse and the
smoke cannot travel beyond the walls of the ware house no smoke detector is require.

1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
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September, 10"
Maplewood

9 am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday July 9th_, 2015

_Maple Grove City Hall_
9am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1 The 2015 Residential Building Code Section R507 has language that says you can
not support doubled outside joists that support wall & roof loads such as those with a
post footing addition on a ledger attached to the rim of the building. However, would
you approve individual post footings located next the existing house foundation that
supports the loads carried on the doubled outside joists?_Yes, as an alternative. Also, if
beam is supported directly on a solid sawn rim board that is resting on top of the
foundation you can use it like a ledger board and use hangers.

#2 Again, as IRC section R507’s requirements for beams supporting a floor , walls &
roof of a post footing addition have to be “Let in” to the supporting structure rather
than supported on a ledger board, would you allow a beam be placed at the top of the
wall carrying the roof load be “let in” to be supported by the wall or foundation and
then the floor be supported by a ledger? _ Yes. As long as the beam & the wall are
designed or modified to carry the loads.

#3 ~ Would you allow, in the place of 2” drywall on the basement ceiling of a new
single family detached house, a product call “No-Burn” an in tumescent, spray applied

coating on the “I” joists? (see report). No. The “No Burn” product testing is not
sufficient to have been determined this product’s performance. If more testing on more

material is done, then maybe.
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#4 Would you allow a second layer of composite decking be applied over an existing
layer of composite decking? _ Unless both plastic/composite decking es reports state

that can be done.

#5 It would appear that chapter 1306 of the State building code, the Optional Special
Fire Protection Systems Chapter, it not in the 2015 State of Minnesota Administrative
Chapter. I was told that it was not changed & should have been included at it appeared
in the 2007 State Of Minnesota Building Code Book you’re your city had adopted this
chapter, what effect does it not being in the current code book have on using it?_ Being
this is one of the chapters of the state building code that was not opened for change this
code cycle, you need to take this chapter along with several others and put them in your
2015 book (assuming you have a non-bound copy).

#6 _ An additional question was presented at the committee “Building Thermal
Envelope” — prescriptive section, it talks about exterior draining and non-draining
foundation insulation requirements. There is not definition of these in the code and the
determination of whether an exterior foundation insulation system is a draining or non-
draining system would have to determined by the manufacturer. There are some out on
the market that considered (self) draining, although closed cell, rigid foam is not one.
When this is the case the code refers to using a 6 mil poly “Slip sheet” to prevent
damage to the exterior foundation insulation (item #4). The question is are you
enforcing this requirement? Most members of the committee do not require the “slip
sheet.” _There was much discussion on this topic a7 the committee would like to hear
from other inspectors out in the field as what they are seeing and doing with this. Please
send us your

comments.

Next Meeting
Thursday, August 13"
Golden Valley

9 am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday June 11th_, 2015
_Cambridge City Hall_

9 am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1 With a townhome of two or more units that share a common roof and one owner’s
portion of the roof is being reshingling, if there are two layers of shingles present does__
the roof of the entire building have to torn-off & reshingled? _There is nothing is the
code that would really address the idea of the re-roofing crossing a property line as far
as requiring the entire roof to be made code compliant. However, the shingle
manufacturer may have something to say about the ability of the old and new shingles
sealing to prevent leakage or the manufacturer’s warranty.

#2 The scenario is an older apartment building that is not sprinkled has a fire in a
laundry room on the top (3") floor. This laundry room has common walls on two sides
with apartment units. The fire damage is minimal but the fire department had to use a
lot of water to put it out. The question is how wet can the existing gypsum board get, be
dried out and still supply the minimum fire protection/separation for walls &
ceiling?__Once wet — replace — see the _ Gypsum Association regarding water
damaged GWB.

#3 A question was presented asking about the energy code section 403.2.2 about the
requirements for sealing the transverse seams in metal ductwork. The would only be a
requirement if the ductwork was outside of the build envelope.
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#4 Another question was asked about section 403.2.3 about not using building cavities
for duct work and if it is being as a pass through having to seal duct edges & joints in a
air pass -through between rooms. _The committee determined that there is nothing in
the mechanical or energy code that would require metal ductwork or the sealing of a
return air transfer duct from one room to another through a transfer grill in a wood
stud wall. Only that it be blocked inside the wall above & below the passage.

1. Further discussion items._One last item. The committee would like to thank Jeff

Pleski for hosting this month’s meeting on such short notice after New Hope had to
cancel at the last minute.

Next Meeting
Thursday, July 9"
Maple Grove

9am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

June 11th, 2015 Page 2






image10.emf

UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday May 14th_, 2015_

_City of Minneapolis Inspections_
198 N Aldrich Ave, Minneapolis

9 am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1_Can a townhome with more than 3 stories call the 4™ story a habitable attic and be
built under the IRC or would it be considered a 4 story building and be built under the
IBC? _This question comes from a builder who planned on building the townhome as a
slab on grade (no basement or below grade floor w/a 5 course foundation) with three
regular living levels and a fourth designed with what they called a “habitable attic’’ and
used the illustration of a roof truss design to create a room within the roof truss
assembly. Although this roof truss design is common, to this committee’s knowledge no
one had ever used it in this type of application. And according to the builder, it had
never been built in Minnesota before. In looking at the design and the use of this level of
the townhome, complete with a code compliant 36’ wide stairway access, along with its
options for dormers, bathrooms (full and %) along with an optional outdoor terrace this
committee unanimously agreed this would be considered a “Story above grade” & not a
‘“habitable attic. And, considering the language in IRC stating that it only addresses
structures of 3 or fewer stories above grade, then this design would have to be built
under the IBC. _A further result of this interpretation is that it’s required sprinkler
system be designed using the NFPA 13R criteria and not the 13D-residential sprinkler
system._Because of the limitations of space, illustrations were not included in this
response but are available upon request.

#2 _In light of the fact that 3M has now made available the testing of their “Safety
Glazing” film, would you accept this as an alternate to traditional safety glazing? (see
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additional photos & documentation)__Yes. Now that the testing criteria and results
have been made available along with the installation requirements, this product, the
committee feels should be acceptable for locations required to have safety glazing.

#3 _ If a single family home or townhome is built under the IBC and has a basement, is
the same fire protection of the floor joists apply as it does in the IRC? _No. There is no
corresponding language in the IBC.

#4 1In order to even out the exterior wall of a new house that has 1.5 or 2” rigid foam
on the exterior of the foundation, can you cantilever floor joists out to match-up the
exterior wall and then move the wall out to the edge of the floor joists? How about the
non-cut end of the floor joist area parallel to the foundation? _This is a question of
design. If an engineer designs it & signs off on it, it can be approved.

#5 R316.5.11 allows foam plastic to be spray applied to a maximum thickness of 3-1/4”
in the rim without protection if it meets certain conditions. (Note that this is a
reduction in thickness back to original IRC language from the previous Minnesota
Amendment that allowed up to 5-1/2”.) If more than 3-1/4” is applied, a Thermal
Barrier protection according to R316.4 is required. If the floor system is additionally
required to be protected under R501.3 Fire Protection of Floors, and any required fire
stopping for allowed open areas are properly fire blocked per exception 3 requirements,
will this satisfy the foam protection requirement for the Thermal Barrier in R316.4?
_This, according to the committee, is more of an insulation question rather than
thermo barrier. And that determination depends on if it is open or closed cell spray
foam when it comes to the question about how any inches are applied. 3 4” as stated in
the IRC supplies the required R value while not so for open cell. The testing that was
done to make this code change probably did not consider the use of open cell foam but
may and should in the future.

Next Meeting
Thursday, June 11"
New Hope
9 am

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

May 14th, 2015 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday April 9th_, 2015_
_ Maple Grove_City_Hall__

9 am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1_When using the exception to energy code Section R 402.2.8 to not require interior
foundation insulation when they meet the 2.6 air exchanges, does the block cells of the
foundation wall still need to be drained according to Section R 402.1.1.4 item #1. _In___

_this case, as code officials, we can suggest they drain the block cores but cannot
_require it.

#2 Do detached accessory buildings need to be anchored? _Whether it is under or
over 200 square feet in area, they need to be anchored somehow.

#3 _Would you require deck ledgers to be attached as shown in IRC in figure

R507.2.3?_The only way you would have to use this type of attachment is if the shear
force on the ledger is at 1500 psi. That is much more than almost any deck ledger would
have. Remember, this is only the shear at the ledger and nothing else. Please take the
time to watch the video at the following link, this is the information that was missing
when this illustration was put in the IRC.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nP6QzyxZg Aw&feature=youtu.be%5C | Click Here

April 9th, 2015 Page 1
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#4_Does the current IRC and/or energy code allow the use of “High Velocity/small duct
air conditioning” in an existing house built? How old do they have to be? _There is not
code related reason for not allowing equipment like this from being installed in an
existing house. It is an approved, listed piece of equipment.

#5 _Is there a rule somewhere that says the owner of a commercial property can not
pull permits to do work on their own property? _Even though this comes up time to
time there is nothing in the building code that would prohibit this.

1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
Thursday, May 14"
Minneapolis

9 am
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

April 9th, 2015 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday, February 12th_, 2015_
__New Brighton_City_Hall__

9 am

AGENDA

Discuss any questions submitted and discussed (from website or other)
be posted on the 10K Forum.

Topics.

#1_Will inspections have to verify the energy efficacy of lamps per 1322 404.1?_Yes.__
_per energy code along with some personal discretion._(you don’t necessarily have to
check every lamp)

#2_Will inspections have to check for the installation of a programmable thermostat
and the required heating and cooling temperatures per 1322 R403.1.1?_Yes, again per
energy code along with some personal discretion.

#3_Since window change outs are exempt from some of the egress requirements will___
_they also be exempt from fall protection._Section 312.2.1 — exception — in new code for
replacement/existing window openings.

#4__Energy Code, Chapter 22, code section R402.2.8 Basement walls, is poorly written
& _difficult to understand a code requirement. _Interpretation?While it may be poorly
written and complicated, it is all there. The main idea is that we only have to verify that
the contractor is doing it as shown on the plans.

January 8th, 2015 Page 1
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#5 _Who reviews the plans and does inspections for a residential fire suppression
system. Regular plan reviewer or fire marshal? _If a municipality has a fire marshal
and they have the agreement with the state fire marshal to review plans then they would
be the one to do the plan review. If not, then you can send them to the state for review.
For the inspections, if it is a stand alone system them the fire marshal. If a combo
system then the plumbing inspector(?).

#6 _The new code requires fire protection for non-sawn lumber floor joists (rock the
basement lid). It does allow of an 80 sqft exception for a mechanical room. What
happens if it 85 sq ft. or 90 sq ft. etc. _Again, this is a question of some personal
discretion.

1. Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
Thursday, March 12®
Blaine
9 am

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven
Rabe or Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments
are received or noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

January 8th, 2015 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

November 8", 2018
Blaine
9:00 am

AGENDA

1. Topic: Discussion of after meter gas valves to be led by Fred Patch.

2. Topic: IBC 703.7 Marking and Identification
The 2015 Minnesota Commercial Code (703.7 Marking and identification.) requires that all walls
with any sort of fire or smoke assembly must be physically marked and permanently identified
as such. It then proceeds to suggest language, size details and locations for the markings. This
is a relatively easy section to read and understand, and not a lot of trouble to implement and
inspect. However, if faced with an existing building and fire/smoke assembly that is to be
altered or expanded in part only, is the applicant required to mark as described only the
isolated segments of wall impacted by the permitted work?

If the answer to this question is yes, then are we not setting up the possible scenario or indeed
encouraging a future hole-basher to make holes where the previously existing assembly is not
marked? If the signage is remote or out of site from the area | intend to make my holes, | may
assume that | can make any hole | want and not provide any sort of protection even if | am
aware of the markings at the other end of the wall or around the corner.

Can a case be made that it is perhaps better to leave an existing altered or revised wall
unmarked and have the “hole technician”, tenant, and owners defend the protective assembly
as done in the past? The alternative seems to be that the entire wall must be marked on both
sides from end to end at least for that wall regardless of the extent of the revision or additions
for the permitted work. If this is the case, what if there were restrictions to access other spaces
this wall travels through to install the signage?

Could we as a result have more unprotected penetrations than happened in the recent past?






Smoke detection in RTU’s IMC 606.2.1:

We began discussing this topic in October and will address it in more detail now. When there
are multiple Roof Top Units that are each less than 2000 CFM’s but serve a single space, do they
all need smoke detection/smoke shut down? The combined total is greater than 2000 CFMs, as
they act as one large unit exceeding 2000 CFM. What if additional units are added, would the
existing units need to be retroactively fitted with smoke detection/smoke shut down?

Next Meeting: December 13, 2018 at 9:00 am - Roseville

No meetings in January or February

Resume: March 21 at 9:00 am
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

November 8", 2018
Blaine
9:00 am

Minutes

1 Topic: Discussion of after meter gas valve.

e After meter gas valves. Fred patch bought to the committee some instances where gas
meters were being required by the utility to be installed on the house side of the meter
prior to entering the structure. The code does not require this installation. This valve
was considered by the members present to be a superfluous installation and perhaps a
source for mischief or an accidental shut down of the gas supply. An exposed valve with
an operation device like a handle is all too easily manipulated either intentionally or
accidentally and since a utility service valve is already present, an additional valve after
the meter is not recommended nor desirable.

1. Topic: IBC 703.7 Marking and Identification
The 2015 Minnesota Commercial Code (703.7 Marking and identification.) requires that all walls
with any sort of fire or smoke assembly must be physically marked and permanently identified
as such. It then proceeds to suggest language, size details and locations for the markings. This
is a relatively easy section to read and understand, and not a lot of trouble to implement and
inspect. However, if faced with an existing building and fire/smoke assembly that is to be
altered or expanded in part only, is the applicant required to mark as described only the
isolated segments of wall impacted by the permitted work?

If the answer to this question is yes, then are we not setting up the possible scenario or indeed
encouraging a future hole-basher to make holes where the previously existing assembly is not
marked? If the signage is remote or out of site from the area | intend to make my holes, | may
assume that | can make any hole | want and not provide any sort of protection even if | am
aware of the markings at the other end of the wall or around the corner.

Can a case be made that it is perhaps better to leave an existing altered or revised wall
unmarked and have the “hole technician”, tenant, and owners defend the protective assembly
as done in the past? The alternative seems to be that the entire wall must be marked on both
sides from end to end at least for that wall regardless of the extent of the revision or additions
for the permitted work. If this is the case, what if there were restrictions to access other spaces
this wall travels through to install the signage?





Could we as a result have more unprotected penetrations than happened in the recent past?

e |BC 703.7 Marking and Identification of alterations to existing fire and smoke assembly
walls does not need to nor should it be required to extend beyond the
alteration. Altered portions of the wall must be marked as required per the current
code.

Smoke detection in RTU’s IMC 606.2.1:

We began discussing this topic in October and will address it in more detail now. When there
are multiple Roof Top Units that are each less than 2000 CFM’s but serve a single space, do they
all need smoke detection/smoke shut down? The combined total is greater than 2000 CFMs, as
they act as one large unit exceeding 2000 CFM. What if additional units are added, would the
existing units need to be retroactively fitted with smoke detection/smoke shut down?

e The committee would like to respond to the question proposed for consideration
regarding smoke detection in “systems” once we have had a chance to get a response to
inquiries made to the DLI
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday October 11, 2018
Mounds View
9:00 am

AGENDA

1. Scheduling:
A change has been proposed to hold the meetings on the third or fourth Thursday of the month
beginning in January 2019. There is another meeting time that conflicts with this one.

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 8, 2018 at 9:00 am - Blaine
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday October 11, 2018
Mounds View
9:00 am

Minutes

Scheduling:
A change has been proposed to hold the meetings on the third or fourth Thursday of the month
beginning in January 2019. There is another meeting time that conflicts with this one.

e The committee passed a motion to begin holding meetings on the 3™ Thursday of
each month beginning in 2019. The committee will not meet in January or February
due to the annual training schools. March 21*, 2019 will be the first meeting on the
new schedule.

Insulation:
What should be done when less than the required R 20 insulation is achieved behind an
electrical panel in an exterior wall of a conditioned space?

o Ideally, this would be discussed early in the process rather than at the insulation
inspection. Although it is possible to furr out the wall or relocate the panel, this is
not always practical. In this case, get the highest possible R value in the space
available as well as an air barrier and vapor retarder. It is not always practical to
require R 20 in all locations as there are numerous other weak spots throughout the
dwelling, including headers, studs, and outlet/switch boxes. However, a blower door
test must pass, which may be the only uniform measurement that can be applied to
a dwelling.

Note that rigid foam is a good material for this application. Spray foam in the cavity
around the electrical panel can make the panel more difficult to service in the
future.

Incorrect installation of hangers:
The committee discussed what to do when hangers have been used for framing and the nails
used are shorter than what is required by the hanger manufacturer.

Contact the hanger manufacturer for an opinion. Using shorter nails reduces the load capacity
of the system. Removing the shorter nails and replacing them with longer nails is not always





recommended by the manufacturer as this can create larger holes in the wood or risk deforming
the hanger. Additional nails or screws may be required.

In plan review, it is helpful to add a comment that hangers cannot be altered.

Discussion of proper manometer test and the variations available.

Discussion to be revisited in the future. When there are multiple Roof Top Units that are each
less than 2000 CFM’s but serve a single space, do they all need smoke detection/smoke shut

down? The combined total is greater than 2000 CFMs, as they act as one large unit exceeding
2000 CFM.

Language around alternate anchoring device for securing ledgers and language in historical

codes has been addressed by this committee in the past, but it may be a good opportunity to
reaffirm the position in an upcoming response.

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 8, 2018 at 9:00 am — Blaine
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

September 13, 2018
St. Francis

MINUTES

1. Does the Code allow for a second story bedroom window to provide egress onto the
roof of an attached garage?

The Committee agrees that this is an acceptable egress window as long as the window
meets the requirements for opening dimensions. R310.1 states that, “every sleeping room
shall have at least one operable emergency escape and rescue opening. . . . Emergency
escape and rescue openings shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court
that opens to a public way.”

In this situation, egress onto the adjacent roof would allow for rescue.

2. Does the code allow for the following installation of a dryer vent penetrating the
roof?

There are a number of factors that could violate the code or the manufacturer’s
installation instructions:

1. There are at least five 90 degree elbows that need to be included as reductions in
total allowable vent length.
2. The manufacturer of the specific dryer appliance must approve this installation.





3. If approved by manufacturer, then the homeowner installs a different dryer and the installation
is no longer approved.

4. |Is sealant used approved for exterior use?

5. “Fabricated” rain diverter installed at transition to roof flashing. IMG 1827 is inverted at top of
roof flashing, creating a trap and will not drain rain water and melting snow.

3. What is the required retention level for pressure preservative treated wood in the
following locations:

A. Above ground decking and guard posts

B. Deck posts embedded in the ground supporting a floor only

C. Porch posts embedded in the ground supporting a floor and roof system

D. Solid sawn wood member below the basement floor supporting a bearing wall which
supports interior floor system

Are new treatment ratings equivalent to previous treatment ratings?

This topic was raised and discussed at the meeting, but not fully answered. We will continue
this discussion at a future meeting.

4. |s waterproofing required on detached, slab on grade garages with one course of
block that does not retain earth?

Section R406.2 makes is clear that waterproofing is only required when foundation walls
retain earth.

5. Can a municipality accept braced wall plans that are performance based without
Engineering?

A good discussion followed regarding the expansion of the prescriptive braced wall requirements
in the IRC. Braced wall designs that do not follow the prescriptive requirements of the braced
wall sections can be accepted if they meet performance requirements. Accepting these designs
without engineering depends on the BO’s comfort level, knowledge, and experience.
Engineering should be asked for whenever the BO is not confident that the design would be
structurally sound.
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE

Association of Minnesota Building Officials

July 12, 2018 at 9:00 am
Blaine

9:00 am

AGENDA

1. Fasteners: Treated bottom plate, fasteners through the sheathing. Some research shows
that the sheathing staples are not approved to be in contact with the chemically treated
material. Some have argued that this application works because:

A. Itis inside, and not exposed to the elements
B. The staples are "galvanized or coated" and therefore it is ok.

In looking at the ESR for the material (pulled from the tag on the end of the material) that
corrosion resistant fasteners are required whether inside or out.

As far as the fasteners, the staples are coated AFTER they are collated or glued together.
Therefore, the sides where they touch each other, are not coated whatsoever.

I believe we are missing an issue here that could/ should be addressed.

Some of the boxes of fasteners are still touting Uniform Building Code which is misleading at
best.

2. Stair Stringers: Are other inspectors calling out "bird's mouth" cuts or plumb cuts with
pinch blocks as a means of supporting the bottom of Timberstrand Stair Stringers at stair
landings?






3. Condensate: IMC section 307 says: "Liquid combustion by-products of condensing
appliances shall be collected and discharged to an approved plumbing fixture..."

In the attached photo, the shower is "an approved plumbing fixture". So did he did it correctly,
yes?

4. Topic: Does the footing form system/draintile system called Forma Drain (or Proform as
an alternative method) meet the requirements of R405.1 Foundation Drainage? Would
others approve this product?

Other discussion items:

Next Meeting: Thursday, August 9"
9:00 am
Blaine
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE

Association of Minnesota Building Officials

June 14, 2018
St. Francis
9:00 am

AGENDA

Two issues that have come up locally this spring are flashing around window and door openings during

re-siding projects and sealing of vinyl siding accessories around door and window openings when re-
siding.

We have seen multiple contractors failing to initially provide drip cap flashing at doors and windows
when re-siding. The code requires flashing at the sides and top of openings that can either be metal or a
listed self-adhered membrane that complies with AAMA 711 (R703.8).

1. What are other seeing and how is it being addressed in the field when no packaging or labeling
is available for verification?

Some vinyl siding manufacturers specifically state not to use sealant between vinyl siding accessories
and windows while other manufacturers are silent on the subject. Some contractors seal all the way
around the openings while we’ve have some who caulk the bottom, sides, and approximately 1”on the
top in from the corners. This partial caulking seems worse than no caulking as it creates a water trap.

2. What are other jurisdictions seeing and how is it being addressed in the field?






3. If someone is re-siding can they simply just go over the existing house wrap, or do they need
to remove the existing and replace it with new? Second, at what point when re-roofing are we
no longer going to let them put ice and water over the existing. One ,two, three layers? At what
point have we added more than the roof trusses exceeded what they will
handle?

4. Deck ledger attachment, R507.2 and manufacturer’s specifications on spacing requirements for
the lag bolts. How are other inspectors enforcing the spacing requirements? The common
problem is a home will have floor trusses at 19.2 or 24” on center and the basement will be
finished and the spacing requirements might require 10”-12” spacing of the bolts. I've been told
that you can double or triple up the lags to increase the spacing but | cannot get documentation
on that anywhere.

5. Other discussion items:

Next Meeting: July 12, 2018 at 9:00 am - Blaine
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

June 14, 2018
MINUTES

1. A.Two issues that have come up locally this spring, are flashing around window and door
openings during re-siding projects and the sealing of vinyl siding accessories around door and
window openings when re-siding.

When an inspector has a question about the installation, it is the permit applicant’s
responsibility to provide the Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions for the product being
used. Another resource is the Vinyl Siding Institute’s 2017 Vinyl Siding Installation Manual
https://www.vinylsiding.org/installation/installation-manual/

B. Secondly, multiple contractors are failing to initially provide drip cap flashing at doors and
windows when re-siding. The code requires flashing at the sides and top of openings that
can either be metal or a listed self-adhered membrane that complies with AAMA 711
(R703.8). What are other seeing and how is it being addressed in the field when no
packaging or labeling is available for verification?

The Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions must be provided to the inspector. Certain products allow
the use of J-Channel or approved tape in place of a drip cap.

2. Some vinyl siding manufacturers specifically state not to use sealant between vinyl siding
accessories and windows while other manufacturers are silent on the subject. Some
contractors seal all the way around the openings while we’ve have some who caulk the
bottom, sides, and approximately 1”on the top in from the corners. This partial caulking
seems worse than no caulking as it creates a water trap.

A. What are other jurisdictions seeing and how is it being addressed in the field?

Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions should be consulted. Caulk cannot replace permanent flashing,
as caulk is material used for routine maintenance. The Vinyl Siding Institute says caulking around
windows is not required. Flashing and water resistive barrier address drainage issues.

3. If someone is re-siding can they simply just go over the existing house wrap, or do they need
to remove the existing and replace it with new? Second, at what point when re-roofing are
we no longer going to let them put ice and water over the existing. One, two, three layers?
At what point have we added more than the roof rafters/trusses can handle?

Some house wrap Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions allow for a second layer of house wrap to be
added over the original.



https://www.vinylsiding.org/installation/installation-manual/



For ice and water, it is the contractor’s responsibility to determine the condition of the sheathing
underneath and whether it needs to be replaced. The contractor also needs to verify the number of
layers of ice and water on the roof. Some manufacturers allow two additional layers of ice and water.
Removing ice and water can possibly cause damage to the sheathing underneath.

4. Deck ledger attachment, R507.2 and manufacturer’s specifications on spacing requirements
for the lag bolts. How are other inspectors enforcing the spacing requirements? The
common problem is a home will have floor trusses at 19.2 or 24” on center and the basement
will be finished and the spacing requirements might require 10”-12"” spacing of the bolts. Can
a contractor double or triple up the lags to increase the spacing? Where is the needed
documentation allowing for increasing the spacing?

The Code has clearly omitted references to floor trusses in this case, leaving it to the Authority
Having Jurisdiction or an Engineered design. Alternatives to lag bolts are covered by the
Manufacturer’s Installation Instructions. Not all floor trusses were designed to support a ledger
screwed into them with lags or other materials, so be aware of that on inspections.

A good resource is the Prescriptive Residential Wood Deck Construction Guide
http://www.awc.org/pdf/codes-standards/publications/dca/AWC-DCA62015-DeckGuide-1804.pdf

Other discussion items:

5. Are portable toilets allowed to be used year after year at seasonal venues or should a
separate, permanent restroom be required?
Portable toilets are permitted.

6. Plans were submitted proposing an attached garage that was larger than permitted by the
jurisdiction’s zoning rules. Revised plans were submitted with walls added to create a new
room within the garage labeled “Storage”. The room did not have access to the house and
was not part of the conditioned space. Is this acceptable? What criteria need to be met to
differentiate between a garage area vs. storage area?

Further discussion of this question may be informative, it will be discussed in more depth at the
July meeting.

Next Meeting: July 12, 2018 at 9:00 am - Blaine



http://www.awc.org/pdf/codes-standards/publications/dca/AWC-DCA62015-DeckGuide-1804.pdf
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday April 12" 2018
Blaine City Hall
9:00 am

AGENDA

1. Attic hatches and doors. R402.2.4 states in part; “Attic doors from conditioned spaces to
unconditioned spaces shall be weather-stripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the
insulation on the surrounding surfaces.”

To what degree is this provision being met, and is this typically site built, or does it incorporate a
separate pre-built component?

2. A plumber was faced with having to install a sump and lift station to eject wastes from a
basement level. Plumbing Code sections 710.2 (Sewage Discharge), 710.3 (Sewage Ejector and
Pumps) and 710.4 (Discharge Line) address the requirements and were clearly understood and
would be implemented.

The basement fixtures that drained by gravity to the sump and ejector were not protected by a
Backwater Valve prior to entering the sump basket. The plumbers reasoning was that since
710.3(2) and 710.4 require a back water valve and a gate valve on the discharge side of the
ejector pump this met the requirements of the section 710.0 (Drainage of Fixtures Located
Below the Next Upstream Manhole or Below the Main Sewer Level) and 710.1 (Backflow
Protection).

Has the plumber with this backwater and gate valve on the discharge side of the ejector pump
protected the lower level fixtures per the general requirement for sewer systems in 710.1?
Does the plumber have a further obligation for a backwater valve other than the one required
for a sump and ejector pump system?






3. The isolation of a metallic gas pipe from abrasive and corrosive materials is set forth in
Minnesota Fuel Gas Code 403.8 Protective coating. The questioner was under the impression
that for Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing (CSST) the polymer casing already supplied with the
product met the requirements of this section. Apparently this is not the case. Research into
product information and installation instructions for manufacturers and brands that could be
found all indicate that separation from abrasive and corrosive materials in addition to the casing
provided is required. The various manufacturer’s emphasis ranges from “should” to “must”
types of language for their own product requirements. Additionally section 404.2 is specific in
that CSST be installed per its listing and the manufacturer’s instructions.

I'd like to suggest that the committee take up this information for a brief discussion and if
determined appropriate post an opinion that inspectors require a shield in addition to the casing
already provided as a matter routine and especially where the pipe must penetrate through
masonry or concrete.

4. A contractor is partially remodeling an office space and one of two existing breakrooms. The
remodeled break room will be compliant with the 2015 Minnesota Accessibility Code while the
existing break room to remain will not be code compliant. Both break rooms have kitchens.
This situation would be allowed since section 1109.4 (Kitchens and kitchenettes) has a
Minnesota Exception that states where multiple kitchens or kitchenettes are provided at least
one shall be accessible.

The problem comes in that the remodeled break room kitchen while fully compliant will be
converted to a kitchenette and be reduced in size to less than the unaltered break room.
Section 1101.3 (Equity) a Minnesota provision requires that if similar type facilities are provided
accessible and non-accessible they shall be the same or have equivalent elements.

Could you determine if the breakrooms are meeting the “equity” requirement even if they
aren’t a point by point match?

Other discussion items :

Next Meeting: Thursday May 10", 2018 at 9:00 am - Roseville
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday April 12, 2018
Blaine City Hall
9:00 am

Minutes
1. Attic hatches and doors. R402.2.4 states in part; “Attic doors from conditioned spaces to

unconditioned spaces shall be weather-stripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the
insulation on the surrounding surfaces.”

To what degree is this provision being met, and is this typically site built, or does it
incorporate a separate pre-built component?

It is likely that the same practices are happening that were common before the last
Energy Code change unless specifically stressed by a particular department to do
otherwise. It is clear that the code has now required weather-strip and an equivalent
amount of insulation as the surrounding area for the opening cover/door. Looking at the
definition of weather-strip there can’t be too much variation or interpretation on this
term. Basically a material designed to seal or cover a joint between two different
surfaces and keep the weather out. We should be taking this term at its face value. This
would mean an assembly with material(s) that will reestablish the air tightness of the
cover or door every time after use without any action required to restore the seal.

To the second part of this question. The members believe that this assembly could
effectively be constructed on site or could be provided by a properly designed and installed
pre-made unit available on the commercial market.

2. A plumber was faced with having to install a sump and lift station to eject wastes from a
basement level. Plumbing Code sections 710.2 (Sewage Discharge), 710.3 (Sewage Ejector
and Pumps) and 710.4 (Discharge Line) address the requirements and were clearly
understood and would be implemented.

The basement fixtures that drained by gravity to the sump and ejector were not protected
by a Backwater Valve prior to entering the sump basket. The plumber’s reasoning was
that since 710.3(2) and 710.4 require a back water valve and a gate valve on the discharge
side of the ejector pump this met the requirements of the section 710.0 (Drainage of
Fixtures Located Below the Next Upstream Manhole or Below the Main Sewer Level)
and 710.1 (Backflow Protection).






Has the plumber with this backwater and gate valve on the discharge side of the ejector
pump protected the lower level fixtures per the general requirement for sewer systems in
710.1? Does the plumber have a further obligation for a backwater valve other than the
one required for a sump and ejector pump system?

This had to do with the suitability of the required check valve and gate valve on the
discharge side of the lift station pump in the waste line as meeting the requirement for a
backwater valve per (Section 710 Minnesota Plumbing Code) The committee agreed
that it did meet the requirements and that no additional backwater valve up stream of the
lift station sump was required.

3. Isolation of metallic gas pipe from abrasive and corrosive materials per Minnesota Fuel Gas
Code 403.8 Protective Coating. “Is the polymer coating on CSST gas pipe sufficient to meet
this requirement?”

No it is not sufficient. A search of a variety of CSST manufacturer’s requirements and
installation instructions all refer to a requirement for protection. CSST must therefore be
treated as any other pipe and must be protected from corrosive or abrasive environments,
and no degree of protection should be accounted for by the existing polymer cover.

The isolation of a metallic gas pipe from abrasive and corrosive materials is set forth in
Minnesota Fuel Gas Code 403.8 Protective coating. The questioner was under the
impression that for Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing (CSST) the polymer casing already
supplied with the product met the requirements of this section. Apparently this is not the
case. Research into product information and installation instructions for manufacturers
and brands that could be found all indicate that separation from abrasive and corrosive
materials in addition to the casing provided is required. The various manufacturer’s
emphasis ranges from “should” to “must” types of language for their own product
requirements. Additionally section 404.2 is specific in that CSST be installed per its
listing and the manufacturer’s instructions.

4. A contractor is partially remodeling an office space and one of two existing breakrooms. The
remodeled break room will be compliant with the 2015 Minnesota Accessibility Code while
the existing break room to remain will not be code compliant. Both break rooms have
Kitchens. This situation would be allowed since section 1109.4 (Kitchens and kitchenettes)
has a Minnesota Exception that states where multiple Kitchens or kitchenettes are provided at
least one shall be accessible.

The problem comes in that the remodeled break room kitchen while fully compliant will
be converted to a kitchenette and be reduced in size to less than the unaltered break
room. Section 1101.3 (Equity) a Minnesota provision requires that if similar type
facilities are provided accessible and non-accessible they shall be the same or have
equivalent elements.

Could vou determine if the breakrooms are meeting the “equity’” requirement even if they
aren’t a point by point match?






The break rooms as proposed in the question are not meeting the Equity requirement Section
1101.3 of the Minnesota Accessibility Code. Clearly the accessible breakroom in the question is
not as well appointed as the non-compliant break room tipping the balance to inequity. DOLI
was consulted and agrees that they are not equitable per the code language. (Mostly)

However there was much discussion in the room that depending on the circumstances involved
this application might be allowed to move forward based on it being a substantial improvement,
a phased plan or a something is better than nothing outlook. A secondary question might be - If
this is as far as the money took you under the 20% rule would this be allowed?
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE

Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday, March 8, 2018
Roseville City Hall
9:00 am

AGENDA

Vacant Co-Chair Positions: There are three open positions, we will take nominations and
discuss how to divide the workload.

Meeting Times and Dates: Does the current schedule of Thursday mornings still work well for
attendees, or are there suggestions for another time?

Online Users: How can we increase online discussion between meetings and for members who
are too busy or too far away to attend meetings?

Recruiting new members: Can you think of Cities or inspectors that would benefit from
participating in the Uniformity Committee but may not know about it?






5. Uniformity Committee Road Show: In an effort to extend our reach and broaden city
participation, some members have expressed an interest in paying visits to cities without
participating members and holding meetings at those locations.

Other discussion items:

Next Meeting: April 12", 2018 9:00 am Blaine City Hall
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE

Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Thursday, March 8“‘, 2018
Roseville City Hall
9:00 am

Minutes

Vacant Co-Chair Positions:

Committee Leadership lineup has changed, all posts and individuals proposed were accepted by
the membership without dissent. Amy Bahe (Roseville) will act as meeting leadership co-chair,
central person for intake and dispersal of communication within the committee and to outside
groups. Gerry Proulx (Roseville) will remain as a co-chair with a new role focused on question
formation and official response. David Ding (Maple Grove) will act as site coordinator for
meetings scheduled outside of member venues working to increase understanding and,
hopefully, interest in the committee’s activity.

Meeting Times and Dates:

The current schedule for time and day of committee meetings were deemed appropriate and
will remain as before. The Committee meets the second Thursday of the month at 9:00 am.

Online Users:

This subject brought forth not only great interest and enthusiasm, but the genesis of some
technological solutions for remote attendance of meetings and participation in the process
between meetings. This might be good opportunity for a sub-group of the committee to focus
on and establish a system that expands participation opportunities as well as creating a broader
membership. Some ideas that were proposed included Go To Meeting, a digital newsletter, and
expanding the content on the current website.

Recruiting new members:

It was clear that the group’s desire for raising the profile of the committee is a high priority.
Establishing and sustaining relevancy in order to become more consistently part of the assets
available to the inspection community was very evident at the last meeting. A two-pronged
approach might be appropriate here. The increase in personal contacts obtained by taking the
meeting to sites which do not typically host our meetings can draw attendance from the host
city and perhaps adjoining communities. Once familiar with the group, we may be able to
bolster our ranks with individuals introduced to the committee this way. Secondly, for those
that cannot attend meetings regularly, the exposure to the online options for discussion,
participation, and remote meeting attendance are clear and can help bring in new membership
regardless of how they find their way to us.

Next Meeting: April 12", 2018 at 9:00 am Blaine City Hall





Please submit your questions for consideration at the next meeting as soon as
possible. Feel free to ask questions about Commercial, Mechanical, Plumbing
codes etc. We will review them and create the next agenda based on your
submittals. Email questions to amy.bahe@cityofroseville.com
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday December 14th, 2017 _
_Roseville City Hall _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1_From Jeff Pleski — Sections R302.7 & R501.3 - Fire Protection of
under stairs and floors — Could Section 1300.0110 Subp. 13 be referenced that if
the landing/foyer area is 2 X 10 it meets the intent of the code without further fire
protection? If no access — no rock needed. If access then rock it — walls and

floor.

#2 What does your City require for new construction gas line air tests at the
mechanical rough-in ? Do you allow a manometer test at the final mechanical
inspection? At final — manometer would be enough, but many an “air test
would also be acceptable. It is personal choice — make sure to documents.

#3 What type of pipe material does your City allow to be used on residential
water heater temperature/pressure relief valves? Copper, CPVC, PEX, other?
_Unless the mfg’r of the water heater or PT valve have a specific requirement any
piping could be used - although not a code requirement it is a good idea to secure
the flexible piping secure the tubing.

#4 _If a builder is using attic storage trusses proposed to apply %” gypsum board
to the entire interior space of the storage trusses would that application meet the
separation requirements of Table R302.6 for dwelling/residential separation?

_No — both sides of framing need to be to be protected.

Further discussion items. This is the last meeting notes that T am
submitting as I will be retiring next spring and wanted to get things setup so this
committee continues do the work it has been doing for some time now.

December 14th, 2017 Page 1
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Association of Minnesota Building Officials

Next Meeting
TBD

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or Gerry
Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or noted, the
contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

December 14th, 2017 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday November 9th, 2017 _
_Blaine_
9:00 am

AGENDA

TOpiCS #1 This is a diagram of the roof on a 3 story office building. Shown is
the location of the roof hatch/access, assorted mechanical and cell phone equipment,
concrete pavers layed down to create a walk way and the red indicts a “counter
balanced” railing system along the roof edge which is an OSHA requirement.
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_The person’s question is would a permit be required for the guard rail. No other
work other than the guard and walkway is being done. _The attic access is more
than 10’ from the edge of the roof. _(IBC 1009.16.2 Protection at roof hatch

openings). _No. The plan submitted would not comply with code requirements
anyway.

#2 _Anindoor multi level play gound of 4400 sq ft. What is the IBC Occupancy
and occupant load? (IBC Chapter 3 — Use and Occupancy Classification & Table
1004.1.2 — Maximum Floor Area Allowances per occupant) _The committee
agreed that the correct occupancy classification would be an A3 and with all
other things considered, in this case, the area is sprinkled, additional guarded
heads added within the more concealed area of the play structure, added

November 9th, 2017 Page 1
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existing at ground level and a smoke detector activated dedicated exhaust fan
at the high ceiling above the play structure that also automatically opens 2
separate exit doors would be an acceptable compromise.

#3_From Dave Swan - Ask the guys if this roof hatch has enough ventilation.

£ ._, ’ -y
_There is not much in the code that would address this application. Must have
_been a slow day at Maplewood.

A%

#4 From Geven — “Ugly Deck” company sells and installs an aluminum deck
railing system under their own name. However, | could find nothing on line or__
elsewhere as far a an ES or CCRR report indicating any 3" party testingor____
approval of this product. Eventually, through “Ugly Deck” I was refered to a__
company named Digger Specialties (www.diggerspecialties.com) which lists a
CCRR report for this railing system. (CCRR-0163). _This is more of an advisory
_note. It took a little digging to find it but its there for all of us to refer to.

Next Meeting
December 14th Roseville
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or

Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

November 9th, 2017 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday October 14th, 2017 _

_Maple Grove
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1 _This alternate design deck railing as shown would not accepted. _

The double 2x4s will be fasten together
using coated deck screws.

This piece also used to ancher floating floor material

(peing erdscrbens) _unless it could be proven to withstand the 200
Ibs force at the top rail. Also, the distance between posts is not listed on the

plan.

#2 This was presented by a home owner who wanted to enclose an existing
breezeway between the house and garage to make it part of the living space.

|

Upon further investigation in the house file at the city where this existed, it was
found that this breezeway after nearly self distructing was rebuilt according to

June 8th, 2017 Page 1
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an engineer’s specific plans. It is a thickened, re-enforced slab on grade and
any alteration to it would also have to be by engineer’s plan.

#3 An engineered plan for a green house was submitted. The design is from
the U of M Extension and is an engineer’s deign and would meet all required
structural requirements of the code. And yes, it would require a permit as this

one is over 200 sq ft. (see link for information on pictured design and more)
https://www.extension.umn.edu/rsdp/statewide/deep-winter-greenhouse/#prototype-initiative

Next Meeting
November 9th Blaine

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

June 8th, 2017 Page 2



https://www.extension.umn.edu/rsdp/statewide/deep-winter-greenhouse/#prototype-initiative



		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_Maple Grove_

		UAGENDAU

		___________________________________________________________________

		Next Meeting




image28.emf

UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday April 14th _, 2016 _
_Blaine City Hall

9 am

AGENDA

Topics.
#1 Section 424 of the 2015 Minnesota State Building Code addressing “Children’s
Play Structures” was added for this latest version of the code. In it there are many
requirements for playground equipment; materials, fire protection separation and area
limits. There are also many terms that are unfamiliar and some unfamiliar testing
procedures. I think there needs to be some discussion on this topic for clarification.
_Because this is a new code section (for the 2015 Minnesota State Building Code — IBC)
no one has dealt with this material to much of any extent. The committee’s opinion was
to ask the manufacturer of the product if their products meet these code requirements.
_While the code section lists several sizes for reference to determine the application of
this section, the ones that seems to stand out most are those referring to the size of the
play structures. While not real clear we believe the sizes listed are for an individual
play structure, not the entire collection.

#2 The 2015 Minnesota Plumbing Code has many new and controversial
requirements. Air gap for water discharged from appliances, testing of PRZ, and more.
_While there are many topics to discuss about the changes in the 2015 Minnesota
plumbing Code, one of the committee member’s city has put together a list of significant
changes. They gave us permission to post this document on the website.

#3 Roger Axel submitted a question pertaining to how to classify a rooftop area
accessible for tenants. The question was presented as follows; Given: 4-story
‘Podium’ apartment building (R-2) Type VA construction. Fully sprinklered. 3-hr
horizontal separation over underground parking garage (S-2) below. Flat roof.

Proposed: Options for using entire roof area include dog walking, gardens,
lounging/picnic areas, etc.

April 14th, 2016 Page 1
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Questions: Is the roof-top area a story, thereby creating a S-story Type VA building? At
what point would you consider this a story? What would the occupancy classification of
this use be? A-3?

_The committee’s opinion on this question is that as described in the e-mail this would
not be considered a story by definition because there is nothing above it — no roof or
floor. The occupancy would probably be an A3 assembly area. This determination
would need to be done in order to define what safety measures would be required —
occupant load, exiting, guard rails and roof design load requirements. Where a
situation like this can become a problem is then the roof is not designed for this kind of
use and load or what kind of walking surface is applied — walking on a membrane roof
system would not be good for it and may void any warranty the material used.

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
May 12"
Roseville City Hall

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

April 14th, 2016 Page 2
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday September 14th, 2017 _
_Minneapolis _
9:00 am
AGENDA

Topics #1 _Does the IRC does it say anything about mid-span blocking

for interior bearing walls that have no sheathing on either side? _While it
does not specifically say anything about mid-span blocking but usually these type of
walls are sheathed & the code allows %2 drywall to meet this requirement.

#2 Do the wire cables in the photos require a design load resistance of
50 pounds or 200 pounds? 200 Ibs at top and 50 on interior cables. It may
require special inspections to insure it meets code.

#3

#4

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
October 12th Maple Grove

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

June 8th, 2017 Page 1
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		#4 _________________________________________________________________

		_____________________________________________________________________

		_____________________________________________________________________
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday July 13th, 2017 _
_New Brighton City Hall _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1 _From Barry Riesch - Would you please tell me how you all
are enforcing the basement egress window requirements for an existing
basement remodel? Do you require it when doing any work at all in an existing
basement? _The only time an egress window would be required is when a
when an addition with a full basement is being added or adding a sleeping
room in an existing basement. (see further notes and DOLI division opinion
below) _Section R310.1 Exceptions

When altering basement space or finishes under a condition when no sleeping
room(s) exist or are being introduced, an emergency escape opening would not
be required to be added to an existing basement. A basement that doesn't
currently have an emergency escape opening nor was required to have one
from the code it was constructed under can be altered or finishes applied and
not be provided with an escape opening provided no sleeping room is present
or part of the project. Section 310 Emergency Escape and Rescue Openings
R310.1 requires a compliant opening for newly constructed basement space
and where a sleeping room is constructed in an existing basement. The
exceptions from R310 requirements given do not and cannot be used and are
not the source for this particular conclusion. The expectation for an escape
opening even when a sleeping room is not present in an existing basement is
difficult to resist as a requirement since it certainly would be required for any
basement under current and recent codes. However the mere alteration or of
the interior of a basement level does not trigger a change in the use or
habitability that the space previously had. The refinement of finishes applied is
not a cause for requiring compliance with R310.

This question has been addressed previously by the committee with the same
result. Additionally there is a Division Opinion 2008-02 that explains this
conclusion and was produced about the same time. You will find the
commentary in the opinion very helpful and clear. While the opinion
conclusion is based on the 2007 Minnesota State Building Code, the logic still

June 8th, 2017 Page 1
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applies to our current code and has not been pulled or
revised.

#2 From Andy Schreder - Is anyone allowing or accepting a "storm shelter"

in a single family home that would not have emergency escape and rescue
opening(s)? If using ICC/NSSA-500? This ICC document can be refered to
when designing and building a storm shelter.

#3 From Jeff Pleski - While doing an insulation inspection on a new home I_
noticed a cold air return duct penetrating through the floor with only half of _
the annular space around the duct that was fire blocked according to R302.11,
item #4. This requirement was in the code before the last code cycle went into_
effect on January 24, 2015 that required fire protection of floors, R501.3.

Since the current code requires %2-inch gypsum board applied to the underside
of open web floor trusses in the lower level of an unfinished basement, is it
really necessary to also fire block around the duct openings penetrating the
floor especially when considering what the code allows for fire blocking
material? I think 2-inch gypsum board on the underside of floor trusses
provides better protection than fiberglass batts or approved foam.

I understand that if 2 X 10 or greater floor joists were used then fire protection
of floors (R501.3) would not be required and in that case fire blocking around
the annular space of a heat duct would be more of an issue.

In my opinion; there should be an exception to the fire blocking requirement of
R302.11 item #4 when the floor assembly is protected according to R501.3.

_No. These different and independent items address two separate things and both
_should apply.

#4 1In A2 occupancy (example — fast food) where the occupant load requires
_an individual bathroom for each sex, with just one water closet each, can the
_existence of the two bathrooms both be ”unisex” or must they be separate rooms
_labeled “male” and “female”? IBC Section 2902.20) There is nothing in the code
_that would prohibit these restrooms in this situation from being labeled “unisex”.

June 8th, 2017 Page 2
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Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
August 10th

Minneapolis

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or Gerry
Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or noted, the

contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.

June 8th, 2017

Page 3
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday June 8th, 2017 _

_Roseville City Hall _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1_From Andy Schreder: | am starting to see more contractors utilize
a "'drain plane" behind the exterior siding. This is created by installing vertical
strips over the weather resistive barrier and behind the siding.
Question. Do these strips of plywood or other material need to be pressure
preservative treated? _While there is no code requirement for the wood strips
used to create a space (drainage plane) between the WRB & exterior cladding, one
would have to refer to the manufacturer’s installation requirements and
suggestions to make sure it is allowed at all over the top of either the WRB of the
cladding material.

#2_ From Andy Schreder: What is your process to verify flashing tape meets
AAMA 711 as directed by R703.8? What is your approved flashing materials
and technique for the attached picture?_

_ Being that the AAMA 711 Standard must be purchased and is not cheap, so we
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do not know what it says, what we are left with is again the manufacturer’s
installation guidelines and requirements for flashing used and as for the attached
pictures, the first one showing the window tape coming loose we feel is probably
no compliant with the manufacturer’s installation guidelines and requirements —
the tape must be stuck to the surface of the WRB to work correctly.

#3 _From Roger Axel - _Is the structure attached to this deck treated as a guard or a fence?

:The committee sees nothing wrong with this situation as far as the guard goes.

#4 _From Roger Axel -Could a door opening be placed in the 1-hr. fire-resistance-rated assembly

between the dwelling units in a two-family dwelling as a means for the occupants to access each
other’s dwelling unit as shown? If permitted, what are requirements for opening protection?

June 8th, 2017 Page 2
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_First of all, if this is a townhome situation where there is a zero lot line between
units this would not be allowed.

_If, on the other hand there is not a lot line involved, there would be nothing in the
building code (IRC) that would prevent this. There does however

seem to be a question as the what a city’s zoning code would allow here. But a
building inspector’s job usually does not involve enforcing the zone code.

_There seems to be a question about how this applies to hotel units as apposed to
living units. Again, it is a question of zoning code and in the case of hotel, what is the
fire rating of the doors and wall openings between units? Again what is the
application? Living unit(s) or rental units?

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
July 13"
New Brighton

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or Gerry
Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or noted, the
contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday May 11th, 2017 _

_New Hope City Hall _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1_From Denise Sandberg;_ A concrete contractor called asking if the
code really requires the poly seams be taped prior to pouring. Some cities are
requiring so we posed the question to our Lead Bldg Inspector and this is his
research/response for discussion to ensure uniformity here in Mpls.

Q: Does the code require the lap seams on the underslab poly be taped prior to
pouring concrete?

The RADON provisions of the 2015 MN Residential Code call out a “soil-gas
membrane,” but the code does not prescriptively require that the soil-gas membrane be
sealed at penetrations.

The seal can be achieved through the caulking of the slab at the penetrations, provided
that the membrane (poly) was installed to “fit closely around any penetrations of the
membrane” as the code states below:

1303.2401 DEFINITIONS
SEALED. “Sealed” means to prevent the movement of air or airborne gases through a floor, wall, or
ceiling assembly.

SOIL-GAS MEMBRANE. “Soil-gas membrane” means a continuous membrane of 6-mil (0.15 mm)
polyethylene, or 3-mil (0.075 mm) cross-laminated polyethylene.

1303.2402 REQUIREMENTS FOR PASSIVE RADON CONTROL SYSTEMSSubp. 2. Soil-gas
membrane installation. A soil-gas membrane shall be placed on top of the gas-permeable material
prior to placing a floor on top of or above the soil. The soil gasmembrane shall cover the entire floor
area. Separate sections of membrane must be lapped at least 12 inches (305mm). The membrane shall
fit closely around any penetration of the membrane to reduce the leakage of soil gases. All punctures
or tears in the soil-gas membrane shall be repaired by sealing and patching the soil-gas membrane
with the same kind of material, maintaining a minimum 12-inch (305 mm) lap.

May 11th, 2017 Page 1
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Subp. 4. Potential entry routes. Potential entry routes for radon gas shall be sealed according to this
subpart, as applicable.
A. Floor openings. Floor openings around bathtubs, showers, water closets, pipes, wires, or
other objects that penetrate the soil-gas membrane and the concreteslab or other floor systems,
shall be sealed.
B. Concrete joints. All control joints, isolation joints, construction joints, or any other
joints in the concrete slab, or the joint between the concrete slab and a foundation wall,
shall be sealed. All gaps and joints shall be cleared of all loose material prior to sealing.
C. Foundation walls. Penetrations of all foundation wall types shall be sealed. Joints,
cracks, or other openings around all penetrations of both exterior and interior surfaces of
foundation walls shall be sealed.

Expanding upon the research of the code language, the slab section within the
“floors” chapter of the 2015 MN Residential Code does not refer to any
requirement for the vapor retarder to be taped or sealed.

SECTION R506 CONCRETE FLOORS (ON GROUND)
R506.2.3 Vapor retarder. A 6-mil (0.006 inch; 152 mm) polyethylene or
approved vapor retarder with joints lapped not less than 6 inches (152 mm)
shall be placed between the concrete floor slab and the base course or the
prepared subgrade where no base course exists.
Exception: The vapor retarder may be omitted:
1. From garages, utility buildings and other unheated accessory
structures.
2. For unheated storage rooms having an area of lessthan 70 square feet
(6.5 m2) and carports.
3. From driveways, walks, patios and other flatwork not likely to be
enclosed and heated at a later date.
4. Where approved by the building official, based on local site condition.

We can discuss this in more detail at Silvia’s BUILDING section meeting next
week, but | wanted to get this out to the group so that everyone is aware that
the code does not require taping or sealing of the poly prior to a floor slab
pour.

Todd Hoekstra
Lead Building Inspector — Construction Code Services

City of Minneapolis — Community Planning and Economic Development
_If for a new building that requires a radon system, then the 12” overlap. For an
addition on an existing building where no radon system is required only a under floor
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slab vapor retarder then 6 overlap. Neither requires taping.

#2 _If when an insurance repair of water damage in an existing basement exposes
severe foundation damage what would you require them to do? _Depending on severity
of foundation damage, so in the worst case scenario — No (refer to section 1300.0120
Subp 2)

#3 An existing 20+ year old twin home (not sprinkled) had a fire and there was
enough damage that all the drywall had to be removed from the fire side of the
common wall. There are two separate 2x4 walls with one layer of acoustic board about
1” thick between the 2 walls, sound channel horizontally applied and one layer of 5/8”
drywall. While the insurance company will pay for applying 2 layers of 5/8”” drywall on
the wall plus sound batting, they will not pay for the sound channel. Would you even
allow the sound channel to be reapplied? If part of the original design, then yes.

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
June 8%

Roseville
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_New Hope City Hall _

		AGENDA

		Topics #1_From Denise Sandberg;_A concrete contractor called asking if the code really requires the poly seams be taped prior to pouring.  Some cities are requiring so we posed the question to our Lead Bldg Inspector and this is his research/response ...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		Q:  Does the code require the lap seams on the underslab poly be taped prior to pouring concrete?___________________________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________

		The RADON provisions of the 2015 MN Residential Code call out a “soil-gas membrane,” but the code does not prescriptively require that the soil-gas membrane be sealed at penetrations.

		__________________________________________________________________________

		The seal can be achieved through the caulking of the slab at the penetrations, provided that the membrane (poly) was installed to “fit closely around any penetrations of the membrane” as the code states below:

		__________________________________________________________________________

		1303.2401 DEFINITIONS

		SEALED. “Sealed” means to prevent the movement of air or airborne gases through a floor, wall, or ceiling assembly.________________________________________________________________________ _______________________________________________________________...

		SOIL-GAS MEMBRANE. “Soil-gas membrane” means a continuous membrane of 6-mil (0.15 mm) polyethylene, or 3-mil (0.075 mm) cross-laminated polyethylene. ______________________________ ______________________________________________________________________...

		1303.2402 REQUIREMENTS FOR PASSIVE RADON CONTROL SYSTEMSSubp. 2. Soil-gas membrane installation. A soil-gas membrane shall be placed on top of the gas-permeable material prior to placing a floor on top of or above the soil. The soil gasmembrane shall ...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		Subp. 4. Potential entry routes. Potential entry routes for radon gas shall be sealed according to this subpart, as applicable.

		A. Floor openings. Floor openings around bathtubs, showers, water closets,    pipes, wires, or other objects that penetrate the soil-gas membrane and the concreteslab or other floor systems, shall be sealed.

		_If for a new building that requires a radon system, then the 12” overlap. For an addition on an existing building where no radon system is required only a under floor slab vapor retarder then 6” overlap. Neither requires taping. _____________________...

		#2  _If when an insurance repair of water damage in an existing basement exposes severe foundation damage what would you require them to do? _Depending on severity of foundation damage, so in the worst case scenario – No (refer to section 1300.0120 Su...

		#3 _An existing 20+ year old twin home (not sprinkled) had a fire and there was enough damage that all the drywall had to be removed from the fire side of the common wall. There are two separate 2x4 walls with one layer of acoustic board about 1” thic...

		Further discussion items. ______________________________________________ __________________________________________________________________________ _______________________________________________________________________________________
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday April 13th, 2017

_St Francis _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1 From Jeremy Wells - Can a new or existing deck that is
attached to a house & has a code compliant set of steps to grade also have a
slide for kids from the walking surface of the deck to grade accessed though

the guard rail? _Yes. However, all safety provisions must be provided (no openings
greater than 4”, guard rail must either be continuous over opening of posts on either
side of opening to support guardrail system). Also, if the slide was on the plans
document these safety requirements during the plan review and when doing the final
inspection documents the slides existence as part of your inspection notes. Although the
code may not require a gate of some kind it would be a very good suggestion. You may
also suggest the home owner contract their homeowners insurance company about the
slide.

#2 From Nick Henly, Isanti Building Official - A siding permit is pulled to
do repair work (storm damage, etc.). If the existing dwelling has no water-
resistive barrier, or the barrier under the siding section being repaired
needs replacement- how many of you require that all the siding is removed
and water barrier added/replaced? And does anybody have any qualifiers
for their regulations? (Example-say 25% or more of the siding is damaged
then all must be removed and barrier replaced/installed?) Would you limit

the requirement to the damaged/repair side only? Using the 25% rule as Mr.
Henly suggests if a good starting point — that is one side of the entire house (25%b) is
damage and is going to be repaired, then a permit would be required and a WRB
should be added if none existing before. However, if just a spot repair of one side of the
house, the committee felt a permit would not be required nor the WRB in that small of
an area would be justified.
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#3 _Section 424 of the 2012 IB (2015 MSBC) Childrens Play Structures — 424.1 Item 6
— plastic materials or plastic covered materials must meet ASTM Standard E1354 for
heat produced when burning. However, no plastic material available for play
structures (or a lot of other materials) can meet this standard at this time. Would this
be considered “Technically Infeasible?”” The committee felt that “Technically
Infeasible” would not be the correct term to be used for this situation. However, it does
create a dilemma; What can you do when there is not product available that meets this
requirement? Even the State Fire Marshal commented on this question where they
suggested to increase fire suppression water volume to an existing system (if it existing)
to provide better fire protection to that area. Also, I checked with ICC and was told
that while the 2015 MSBC indicates this requirement is new, this requirement has been
in the code at least since the 2006 IBC and just moved to this new Section and is still in
the 2015 IBC. They also told me that a group representing fire departments proposed
this change some years ago and has been in the code ever sense. It would appear their
concern was the burning plastic not only for indoor play structures but plastics used in
any indoor area in public buildings.

In the city where | am the building official, the fire marshal & | met with the director
of the community center where their play structure is being replaced and decided that
we would allow this new plastic materials that while not meeting all the requirements
of the code, they would do the following; follow the state fire marshal’s suggestion and
require a higher volume of water to the fire suppression system along with
reconfiguring the sprinkler coverage to match the new playground structure, to add
more smoke detection in all of the ventilation system building wide, if possible use the
existing RTU servicing this area exclusively as an exhaust system or install a separate
exhaust system that would activate when smoke is detected it’s ductwork while shutting
down all other units in the building to control the movement of the smoke and making
sure there are two exists out of the controlled area the play structure is in. We also had
them check with the building’s insurance carrier and to speak with the city attorney.

While this may seem like preparing for the worst case scenario, as code officials that is
what we have to do.

Further discussion items. _ Additional 3™ party evaluation services
company_Progressive Engineering Inc (PIE) www.p-e-i.com replaces CCPP
0108 report covering Fideron Decking, Horizon (aka Home Depot
Sanctuary), Tropics decking & Veranda Decking. They are AC174 certified.
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This information is for other inspectors to have an additional resource to add to
ICC_ESR reports and CCRR (Architectural Testing).

Next Meeting
May I1th 2017

New Hope
If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_St Francis _

		UAGENDAU

		Topics #1  From Jeremy Wells – Can a new or existing deck that is attached to a house & has a code compliant set of steps to grade also have a slide for kids from the walking surface of the deck to grade accessed though the guard rail? _Yes. However, ...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		#2  _From Nick Henly, Isanti Building Official - A siding permit is pulled to do repair work (storm damage, etc.). If the existing dwelling has no water-resistive barrier, or the barrier under the siding section being repaired needs replacement- how m...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		#3  _Section 424 of the 2012 IB (2015 MSBC) Childrens Play Structures – 424.1 Item 6 – plastic materials or plastic covered materials must meet ASTM Standard E1354 for heat produced when burning. However, no plastic material available for play structu...

		Further discussion items. _ Additional  3PrdP party evaluation services company_Progressive Engineering Inc (PIE) 0TUwww.p-e-i.comU0T  replaces CCPP 0108 report covering Fideron Decking, Horizon (aka Home Depot Sanctuary), Tropics decking & Veranda De...
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday March 9th, 2017 _
_Blaine City Hall _

9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics #1 From Denise Sandberg - How do your cities document the accessible
seating for assembly use establishments? _This should be verified at plan review. Then
verified at final/CO inspection.

_Section 1108.29, Dining and drinking areas, require all interior and exterior floor areas be
accessible (then it notes some minor exceptions). 1108.2.9.1 requires that the dining
surfaces be distributed throughout the facility. Looking at both provisions together | think
the key is if there is a bar and a restaurant, each will need accessible seating, otherwise it’s
hard to argue that the seating is distributed throughout. When outdoor seating is also
provided, some seating would need to be provided outside also._If they were compliant at
time of final inspection, if in the future they change things without a permit then it
would not be the city’s problem.

#2 From Dave Swan - How many gas lines are allowed to been inside of an air vent?
(see attached photo) (Photo is really multiple gas lines entering into a gooseneck vent which
Is actually a combination of roof penetrations for these gas lines as well as the passive
ventilation for the electric room below)
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_Would this be considered a duct or plenum? In this description the committee does
not feel this is a duct or plenum. So the number of gas lines does not matter as long as it
does not restrict air flow. This was an existing condition and is not as supply for air in
or out.

#3 _From Gerry Proulx - Is anyone allowing the use of Diamond Piers for structures
beyond open decks? Per the current and previous ESR Report for Diamond Pier, under
“Use” the report does say covered decks and accessory structures per the definition in the
IRC. Yes — covered decks or an accessory building. However, there is a question of
whether they can be used for 3 season porches or additions — check the ESR report of
approved uses.

Further discussion items. _ From Geven Rabe — In the 2015 Minnesota State

Building Code is there a conflict in defining ""Adult Day Care" - between calling it an
"E" or an 1-4"" occupancy? _If you read through the code book looking at the sections
addressing what would be classified as an “Adult Day care” it would say it is an | (see
IBC Section 8.6 Institutional Group I-4, day care facilities).

_However, an architect submitting plans says it the fire code and MDH (Minnesota
Department of Health) which licenses the facility say it is an “E” occupancy. If you look
in the IBC under Section 305.1 Educational Group E, it does not fit the use for “Adult
Daycare.”

_So, normally if there is a conflict within the code does not the most restrictive prevail?
The only thing that changes between the two occupancy types is the occupant load thus
exiting requirements. The “E” occupancy for the proposed space is 60. For the “I1-4” its
23. And should this be allowed to be an “E” at all by definition.

_Although this seems to be a conflict within the code as it turns out after talking to
Jerry Norman at the state, this seems to be one of the only instances in the code where a
table (table 302.2 Care Facilities) prevails over the code language. | had never hear of
this before although Jerry Norman assures me it was announced in classes presented by
the DOLI about code changes in the 2015 State Code. According to Mr. Norman, this
change was made to bring the IBC more in line with the Fire Code and MDH.

Next Meeting
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April 13th 2017

St. Francis

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_Blaine City Hall_

		AGENDA

		Topics #1  From Denise Sandberg -  How do your cities document the accessible seating for assembly use establishments? _This should be verified at plan review. Then verified at final/CO inspection.________________________________________________ _____...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		#2  _From Dave Swan -_How many gas lines are allowed to been inside of an air vent?  (see attached photo) (Photo is really multiple gas lines entering into a gooseneck vent which is actually a combination of roof penetrations for these gas lines as we...

		_Would this be considered a duct or plenum? In this description the committee does not feel this is a duct or plenum. So the number of gas lines does not matter as long as it does not restrict air flow. This was an existing condition and is not as sup...

		#3  _ From Gerry Proulx - Is anyone allowing the use of Diamond Piers for structures beyond open decks?  Per the current and previous ESR Report for Diamond Pier, under “Use” the report does say covered decks and accessory structures per the definitio...

		__________________________________________________________________________

		Further discussion items. _ From Geven Rabe – In the 2015 Minnesota State Building Code is there a conflict in defining "Adult Day Care" - between calling it an "E" or an I-4" occupancy? _If you read through the code book looking at the sections addre...
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday December 8th, 2016 _

_Roseville City Hall
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics.#1_From Roger Axel - “Employee Lounge” area in a ‘B’ occupancy. Each
tier is 18” high x 18” wide and intended to be used as both steps and seating (reclining,
lounging, resting) for employees of the business while on “break or personal time”.
Employees can recline and read a book, use computer tablets, play games on their phones,
take a nap, etc. Quiet time. Structure is attached to the floor and rear wall. Structure was
designed by an architect. Seats/steps, risers and ends will be sheathed with fire resistant-
treated plywood with carpet covering the sheathing. Guards will be installed on the ends
where walking surface is more than 30” AFF.

Which document is used for enforcement: the IBC or ICC Standard 300-2012? Do the plans
need to be signed by a MN Registered Engineer? Does the area below the structure need to
be sprinkled? Will the structure need to be rebuilt to accommodate the 11” minimum tread
depth and 8” maximum riser height allowed by the 300 Standard? Are aisles & mid-aisle
handrails required?

et A
_Depending on multiple questions, it would have to be designed by an engineer or other
qualified designer & meet building code requirements for rise, run, loads and possibly
accessibility. If the design shown in the pictures was represented on a plan it would never

have passed.
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#2 _Andy Schreder has asked the question about required inspections for an under
the basement concrete floor slab vapor retarder and the membrane for under the
basement floor for radon. Where is it listed that each is a “required” inspection?_If
you look at 1300.0210, /subp 6 item m — it states that included with the listed required
inspections, the building official has the authority to require (or not) any further
Inspections

#3 _In an existing 60 vintage home which has an additional floor drain with a slopped
floor intended to be used as a shower but never had walls around it and now is going to
be used an enclosed shower, does it need a shower pan? Does it need ceramic tile on the
floor?_if the existing drain is vented per the plumbing code at the time of contruction,

no pan would be required.

Further discussion items. __ If dealing with a municipal water treatment facility
and there are hazardous chemicals to be used within the building for the treatment of
the water (chorine, etc) there is another standard to which the building separations,
drainage and ventilation that need to be followed other than the IBC. It is called the *“10
State Standard.” (free download)

Next Meeting
March 2017

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_Roseville City Hall_

		AGENDA

		Topics.#1_From Roger Axel - “Employee Lounge” area in a ‘B’ occupancy. Each tier is 18” high x 18” wide and intended to be used as both steps and seating (reclining, lounging, resting) for employees of the business while on “break or personal time”. E...

		Which document is used for enforcement: the IBC or ICC Standard 300-2012? Do the plans need to be signed by a MN Registered Engineer? Does the area below the structure need to be sprinkled? Will the structure need to be rebuilt to accommodate the 11” ...

		_Depending on multiple questions, it would have to be designed by an engineer or other qualified designer & meet building code requirements for rise, run, loads and possibly accessibility. If the design shown in the pictures was represented on a plan ...

		#2  _Andy Schreder has asked the question about required inspections for an under the basement concrete floor slab vapor retarder and the membrane for under the basement floor for radon. Where is it listed that each is a “required” inspection?_If you ...

		#3  _ In an existing 60 vintage home which has an additional floor drain with a slopped floor intended to be used as a shower but never had walls around it and now is going to be used an enclosed shower, does it need a shower pan? Does it need ceramic...
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday November 10th_, 2016 _
_Blaine City Hall _
9:00 am

AGENDA

Topics.#1_Jerry Frevel city of Golden Valley - Subsoil drains (drain tile systems) are
regulated by the Section 1101.5 of the 2015 Minnesota Plumbing Code. Does the Jesse
Trible Safe Basement Waterproofing system meet the requirements of Section 1101.5?
_On an existing house — no problem. New house — what does the code say? The
guestion is “can this system be installed in a new building? The committee asked it’s
member to research just what the code says and present it at the next meeting.

#2 Do you require a building permit for replacement windows in a commercial
building? If so, what do you check for? Weather tightness? On second floor or above?
_Although we probably see far fewer permits for replacement windows in commercial,
multi story buildings, the inspection should be to ensure the window installation is
weather tight (as much as feasible —above 1* floor).

#3 _From Gerry Proulx - Footings under Table R402.2 require 5,000 PSI across the
board with no consideration as to the ultimate end use of the structure. The 5,000 PSI
mix or admixture is required only to resist capillary moisture transmission to the
interior of a habitable space despite the real strength of the concrete needed to support
the structure. Is it necessary to require this resistance for a footing that serves a
detached/attached garage or other structure without habitable space? Should this
table be amended to allow lesser strength for such structures? Would you allow a
lesser strength mix for such a structure if it was not serving habitable space? _There
seems to be a conflict in the code — while IRC table R402.2 requires 5000 psi concrete
everywhere, table R404.1.1(7) - Footnote f - Minimum footing size of 20 inches by 8
inches shall be placed on soil with a bearing capacity of 2,000 psf. Minimum concrete
compressive strength of footing shall be 3,000 psi. However, this is not listed as an
exception and should. This committee suggests more local involvement in State
amendments by those who interpret and enforce this code on a daily basis. See below.
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Further discussion items. _It was presented to this committee and they agreed
that some questions such as the last one should be addressed in the building code and
doing so should have the input of all who have been engaged in the work of interpreting
and enforcing the building codes. This process would put more eyes on the code and
suggested changes and additions to be promoted to the amending of the State of
Minnesota Building Codes. This way conflicts in the code could be reduced, exception to
the code rules allowing more flexibility in applying the code and in the long run a better
code that easier to enforce.

_Feel free to comment on this topic.

Next Meeting

December 8th

Roseville

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_Blaine City Hall_

		UAGENDAU

		Topics.#1_Jerry Frevel city of Golden Valley - Subsoil drains (drain tile systems) are regulated by the Section 1101.5 of the 2015 Minnesota Plumbing Code.  Does the Jesse Trible Safe Basement Waterproofing system meet the requirements of Section 1101...

		_On an existing house – no problem. New house – what does the code say? The question is “can this system be installed in a new building? The committee asked it’s member to research just what the code says and present it at the next meeting._______ ___...

		#2  _Do you require a building permit for replacement windows in a commercial building? If so, what do you check for? Weather tightness? On second floor or above?  _Although we probably see far fewer permits for replacement windows in commercial, mult...

		#3  _From Gerry Proulx - Footings under Table R402.2 require 5,000 PSI across the board with no consideration as to the ultimate end use of the structure.  The 5,000 PSI mix or admixture is required only to resist capillary moisture transmission to th...
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday October 13th_, 2016 _

_Maple Grove
9:30 am

AGENDA

Topics.#1 _From Andy Schreder - _Single family home, room under the garage which
has precast plank floor and an unheated garage. This space is open to the unfinished
basement and will be a future entertainment room. We can run a supply and return

treating it as an unfinished basement but how do you insulate the garage floor/
basement ceiling assembly? What is the required R-value? What is the code reference?

_The design proposed must be able to accommodate the required insulation while

maintaining require headroom for a habitable space & if using foam this would require

a thermo barrier. _The required R-value would depend on the space available (Energy

Code R402.2.2 — R30 would be minimum.

#2 No too long ago this committee was asked to look at a product call “no Burn” a
spray applied fire retardant proposed to be used on wood “I” joist systems in single
family home basement ceiling instead of gypsum board for fire protection. There was a
Evaluation report by a then unfamiliar “IAPMO’ and some question as to the
application & verification of this spray applied material. It has been verified now that
“lAPMO” is a certified 3" party testing agency and some cities are allowing this
product to be used. What is the committee’s opinion on this? _Yes, “No Burn” could be
accepted as an alternative to meet the requirements of IRC Section R501.3 — Fire
Protection of Floors. However, it is completely within your right to require that the
person or company proposing to use this product to get verification of the validity of
expired ES report (expired 3/16). No Burn trains the applicators and testers
(verification of application).

#3 _Is a city permit application a legal document when signed by the applicant? If so,
if a city has the ability to do on-line permits and a signature is not able to be added to
the document, is this legal? It seems to depend on who you ask. One way of dealing
with this question is to have a check box for the applicant to click on saying they *“agree
with the requirements that go along with the application process or something

similar.
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Further discussion items. _See attached document about the use of fan-fold
insulation for a WRB. _When looking at this document, published by “Dupont” | would
guestion the report. Afterall, if the material meets the requirement of the ASTM or
other standard and has an ES Report verifying this it meets the code requirement for a

weather resistive barrier.

Next Meeting
November 13th

Blaine

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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		UNIFORMITY MEETING

		_Maple Grove_

		UAGENDAU

		Topics.#1 _From Andy Schreder - _Single family home, room under the garage which has precast plank floor and an unheated garage. This space is open to the unfinished basement and will be a future entertainment room. We can run a supply and return trea...

		_The design proposed must be able to accommodate the required insulation while maintaining require headroom for a habitable space & if using foam this would require a thermo barrier. _The required R-value would depend on the space available (Energy Co...

		#2 _No too long ago this committee was asked to look at a product call “no Burn” a spray applied fire retardant proposed to be used on wood “I” joist systems in single family home basement ceiling instead of gypsum board for fire protection. There was...

		#3  _ Is a city permit application a legal document when signed by the applicant? If so, if a city has the ability to do on-line permits and a signature is not able to be added to the document, is this legal?_It seems to depend on who you ask. One way...
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UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday September 8th_, 2016 _
_New Hope
9:30 am
AGENDA

Topics.#1_From Andy Schreder - Section R613.1 States in part that SIP wall systems
which are designed in accordance with this referenced section do NOT require the seal
of a design professional “unless otherwise required by the state law of the jurisdiction
having authority”. What do those words mean? Who has control over the “state law”
of the jurisdiction and why are some building officials requiring engineer sign off on
jobs that fall within the parameters of this section, can they legally be doing this? _If
_ the Building _Official _is not comfortable with the design information or it is not
complete — then engineering more information can be requested/required.

#2 The new owner of a 60’s house that has in in-ground swimming pool in the
basement of an attached garage with a structural concrete floor wants to abandon the
pool and make the space usable. The only access to the pool is through a stairway from
inside the house and there are no windows or doors to the exterior. _They can fill it or
cover it or do nothing. However, depending on what they plan on doing with the space
the issues that would need to be addressed for heating, ventilation and insulation.

#3 Julie Hultman CBO, Oak Park Heights via Roger Axel - The new lateral load
connection requirement in R507.2.3 - Easy enough for decks that can connect to floor
joists that run parallel I am hearing; however what are you doing when you have floor
joists that run perpendicular and in the case | am working with now also have finished
sheathing and flooring above? _If used blocking would have to be added.

#4
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Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
October 13th

Maple Grove

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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January 23”, 2016 the new 2015 Minnesota State Plumbing Code Chapter 4714 went into effect. This new code, amende.d
_ by Minnesota, is based on specific selected chapters and appendices of the 2012 UPC. Because our entire code changed
there are many significant changes. This outlines same of the significant changes to the plumbing code. This handout is
not a complete list of all of the changes. It is intended only as a guide, based on the 2015 Minnesota State Plumbing Code
Chapter 4714. Responsibility for compliance with applicable codes falls.on the owner or contractor. it is recommended to
verify compliance with the administrative authority for the project location. For more complete details please see the
2015 MN Plumbing Code 4714. Go to the Department of Labor and Industries website at
hitos://secure doli.state mn.us/ccldcecourses/ for possible educational opportunities.

The 2015 code has comprehensive tables of pipe materials that are approved 504.1 Water Piping and 701.1
DWY piping. Unless prior approval is obtained from the administrative authority as an alternate material
requests, all materials and fixtures used in a plumbing system must be listed to a third-party certification in
accordance with the approved nationally recognized standards referenced in the code.

For minimum number of required plumbing fixtures for the type of building occupancy, see Minnesota Rules,
Chapter 1305, of the Minnesota Building Code.

Ch r ral ations

312.9 Nail plate (18 gauge) required at piping within 1” of the outside edge of framing and shall extend 1 %"
beyond the outside diameter of the pipe.

312.12 Rodent-proofing. See section.

313.1 Support — Piping shall be supported to maintain alignment and prevent sagging.

» Horizontally support PVC and ABS DWV every 4’ and at each horizontal branch. Vertically at the base
and each floor level — guides.at mid story.
o Kitchen drain lines often convey drained boiling water. Per their manufacturers PVC and
ABS start losing structural integrity at temperatures over 140°, For this reason the kitchen
drains will still require continuous support.
> Pexevery 32” horizontally at each floor vertically — guides at mid story.
» CPVC 1” and smaller horizontally every 36" and vertically at the base and each floor — guides at mid
story.
318. Test Gauges. Pressure range of gauge shall not exceed twice the required test pressure.

Urinal installation separation is at minimum of 12-inch vs. the existing requirement of 15-inch from wall-to-
center of fixture.
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Chapter 4 Plumbing Fixture and Fixture Fittings

402.11 Minimum 12”X12” access panel required for slip joint connections and other required accessible valves.
403.4 Metered faucets required in some public use occupancies.

408.6 Minimum size of a shower compartment is 1024 square inches interior finished and encompass a 30”
circle. 30X30 is no longer permitted. Minimum 22” clear span opening.

408.7 Prescriptive method of installation for the linings of showers and receptors that are built on-site.

408.7.1 Lining for shower and receptors are required to be tested for water tightness by filling with water to
the level of the rough threshold. The test plug shall be placed so that the upper and under side of the sub pan
shall be subject to the test at the point where it is clamped to the drain.

417.5 The left side must be hot for two handle faucets. Faucets and diverters must be connected so that hot
water corresponds to the left side of the fittings.

418.3 Floor drains are now required in:

> public restrooms where there is two or more water closets or a combination of one water closet and
one urinal

» public laundry rooms

» laundry room in commercial buildings

Chapter 5 Water Heaters

The code no longer limits the size of water heaters located above the floor level; however, they are
required to be accessible for maintenance. Structural components and accessibility play a role in the
approval of location. If the water heater is not located on the grade floor level or installed in a
location that could cause damage to the structure (if it were to fail), prior approval may be required.

501.1 Applicability and water heater sizing table is based on the number of bathrooms, bedrooms, and the first
hour rating of the water heater.

504.3.1 Listed water heaters shall be installed in accordance with their listings and the manufacturer’s
specifications [NFPA 54:10.28.2.2].

504.3.1 Unlisted water heaters shall be installed with a clearance of 12 inches on all sides and rear.
Combustible floors under unlisted water heaters shall be protected in an approved manner. [NFPA
54:10.28.2.2]

507.1 AHJ may require dielectric insulators.

H

507.4 Drain pan required when the water heater is installed in a location that could cause damage to the
structure, if it were to fail.

507.5 Relief valve drain shall not drain into a drain pan, but be ran separately to a safe place of
disposal and within 18” of the floor.
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609.5 Unions shall be installed, on both hot and cold lines, not more than 12” of water heater to facilitate
ready removal.

604.13 Flexible Connectors

Chapter 6 Water Supply & Distribution

603. Cross connection control. 603.4.2 Premise owner responsible party.

603.5.4.1 Single-wall heat exchangers. These are permitted provided the installation meets the design criteria
of the code.

603.5.23 & Subparts. All testable backflow protection assemblies installed after January 23", 2016 shall be
tested when installed and annually. The administrative authority may require more frequent testing if deemed
necessary to ensure protection of the potahle water. Notification of new installations, testing, and removal
required to be provided to the administrative authority within 30 days.

603.5.15 Fire protection systems.

> Low-hazard systems must be provided with a double-check valve assembly. Single detector check
valves and/or swing check valves are no longer accepfabie.

» High-hazard systems must be provided a reduced pressure zone (RPZ) backflow assembly. Fire
department Siamese connections with secondary non-potable water sources must be provided with an
RPZ device.

603.5.23 Testable devices. All testable backflow devices must be tested and inspected annually.

» Testable devices include: ASSE 1013 reduced pressure principle assemblies, ASSE 1020 pressure
vacuum breakers, ASSE 1056 spill-proof vacuum breakers, ASSE 1015 double check valve assemblies,
ASSE 1048 double check detector fire protection backflow prevention assembly, and ASSE 1047
reduced pressure detector fire protection.

> Buildings served by a public water supply system must provide notifications to the administrative
authority and the publié water supplier/purveyor of all testable devices within 30 days of installation.
Please coordinate with the local administrative authority and the public water supplier to ensure
compliance with this rule section. :

> Integral backflow preventers. Integral backflow preventers may now be acceptable if the fixture with
the integral backflow preventer is tested to meet the requirements of ANSI A112.18.1 for the intended
application.

604.13 Water supply - Flexible connectors. Copper and stainless steel corrugated connectors may now be

used at the following locations:

» Fixture connectors at maximum of 30 inches. _

Washing machine connectors at maximum of 72 inches,

Clothes washer and ice machines at maximum of 120 inches.

Water heater connectors at maximum of 24 inches.

Y V VY
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605.3.3.3 & 605.10 Push fit fittings.

» Copper and CPVC push fit fittings meeting ASSE Standard1061 are approved use in water distribution
system. '

> Push fit fittings for PEX tube may only be approved for use if marked with the applicable standard
designation for the fittings specified for use with the tube. This means the PEX tube must be marked
with both the tube standard, ASTM F876 and the fitting standard, ASSE 1061 {e.g. ASTM F876/ASSE
1061)

609.5 Union shall be installed not more than 12” of water heater to facilitate ready removal.

610. Water sizing is now based on three occupancy types of uses (private, public, assembly). In general, water
supply fixture units (WFU) assigned to some plumbing fixtures is less than the existing code. The reduced
water supply sizing is to accommodate for low flow fixtures. Examples are:

610.3 Hose Bibb is permitted to have %" water supply.

610.3 Water closet is assigned a 2.5 WFU for private and public use, and 3.5 WFU far assembly use.

610.3 Shower i-s assigned 2 WFU for both private and public use. Previously, public use is assigned a 4 w.f.u.
611.4 Water softener sizing

» %’ for houses with 2 bathrooms and a half bath
> 1" for four bathrooms
» Engineered specifications for more than four bathrooms
o Manufacturer specs shall be sufficient and can be easily obtained by the plumber through their
supply house. The homeowner will have to contact the manufacturer to obtain the
information.

Chapter 7 Sanitary Drainage

702.1 Domestic kitchen sink drains must be two inches.
702.1 Lavatory is assigned a 1 d.f.u. forall types of use.

702.1 Up to 3 lavs in the same room are permitted to be tied in with a continuous waste to one 1 W trap. 2
d.fu. '

702.1 Shower waste outlet and tailpiece must be a minimum of two inches.
702.2(a) Table. Maximum d.f.u. for a trap and trap arm.

703.2 Maximum of 1 drainage fixture unit (d.f.u) on 1 %” horizontal branch drain.

— 283 2 Maximumrof 8 d-Fu—oma2- hotizontal-branch-drain—No-water-closets:

703.2 Max. unit loading and max. length of drainage and vent piping is based on %" per foot for all drainage
piping. See footnote 5 (only applies to 4” and larger). See table and all footnotes for more details.

703.2 Three water closets are now allowed on a 3-inch horizontal branch drain. Water closet trap arm now 6’
allowed from flange to vent.
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703.2 The long-standing 35-foot rule limitation for plastic pipe used in DWYV installation is removed. The 2015
code requires thermal expansion and contraction compensation of plastic pipe use in DWV be taken into
consideration during design and installation as described in the installation standards of Appendix I.
Installation standards for plastic ABS and PVC allow the use of offsets, expansion joints, or restraints provided
conditions of proper support and movement are met. Accordingly, aboveground harizontal and vertical plastic
piping must be installed with restraint fittings or a minimum 24-inch, 45-degree offset every 30 feet. For more
information, refer to all applicable sections of the code that pertain to the specific material and material

installation standards in Appendix | of the code.

706.4 Vertical to horizontal change in direction plastic drainage piping of all sizes shall be of long sweep or
equivalent. Cast iron short sweep fittings are now recognized as approved in the vertical to horizontal position
in the drainage piping.

707.1 Cleanout sizing has changed

Drain sze Minimum Cleanout Size Threads per inch
1% 1% ' 1%
2" 1% ' 11%
3” | 2% | 8
4” & larger . 47 8

707.4 Location. See exceptions. The cleanout can be omitted if the horizontal drain line is less than 5, except
for lavs and urinals. They are no longer required at the base of each stack before going underground.

719.1 Locations required:

> Inside the building near connection to building sewer or outside and brought to grade
At the upper terminal of the horizontal branch.

At intervals not exceeding 100 feet.

Where the pipe size changes and first cleanout not large enough.

When the change in direction of the horizontal drain exceeds 135 degrees.

Istand vents '

YV V VYV

707.8 Cleanouts shall be readily accessible. Please note: behind built in appliances is not readily accessible.

707.9 Cleanout clearances. Required 12” clearance in front of 2” or smaller and 18” clearance in front of
cleanouts larger than 2.

710. Drainage backflow protection — back-water valve required for fixtures, including floor drains, installed on
a floor level that is lower than the next upstream manhole cover of public or private sewer. All basement
fixtures shall go through the backwater valve all others can tie in and drain directly to building sewer.
Cleanouts for drains that pass through the backwater valve shall have permanent label “backwater valve

downstream”.
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710. Sump pumps. For public use buildings where gravity is not possible, duplex sump pumps are required for
sanitary drainage regardless of any water closet discharging into the sump or receiving tank.

» The pumps must be arranged to function alternately in normal use and independently in case of
overload or failure. '
>  The pumps must have an audio and visual alarm, readily accessible.
» The lowest inlet shall have a clearance of not less than two inches from the high-water or starting level
, of the sump. -
712.2 5 psi air test still required.

712.5 1" water column test still required.

Chapter 8 Indirect Waste

807.4 Approved dishwasher airgap required for all domestic dishwashers. Must be mounted above the flood
level of the sink or drainboard whichever is higher.

Chapter 9

Air admittance valves remain prohibited from installation in plumbing venting systems

901.1 All floor drains, floor sinks and similar must be individually vented. See 910 combination waste and vent
systems for passible solution,

904.1 Full size, three-inch building vents are no longer required. New building venting requires the aggregate
cross sectional area of vents to not be less than the largest required building sewer.

904.1 Vents required - Must be equal to the opening area (cross sectional area) of the required building drain.
When the required building drain is 4” the vent/vents terminating through the roof shall be one of the
following:

One 4" vent
Two 3" vents
One 3” and two 2” vents
o Four 2” vents
Where a 4” vent is required the equivalent amounts of vents shall tie into the 4” before it terminates
or 4” shall be continuous from the building drain through the roof.

O O O

Vents from fixtures located upstream of pumps, ejectors, backwater valve shall not be used for
meeting the venting requirement '

905.3 Horizontal offset of vent remains 6” above spill rim.

'906.3 Termination of vent - remains 12" above roof

906.7 Minimum vent size remains 2”. All changes in diameter to the vent size including a change in vent size to
meet termination minimums shall occur within the insulated space not less than 12” from the roof.

904 Maximum developed length of fixture vents and branch vents for each vent size are much more restrictive
and must be carefully designed, installed and enforced for proper venting of the building plumbing system. See
904.2 and exception
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907. Undiminished vent stacks and relief vents are required for high-rise buildings of at least 10 stories or
more. .

908.1 Wet vents minimum 2” but the wet vent shall exceed (by one pipe size) the required minimum drain size
for the upper fixture or it shall exceed (by one pipe size) the minimum required drain size based on the total of
fixture units — whichever is larger.

908.2 Vertical wet venting and horizontal wet venting of a bathraom group are permitted with limitations.

Horizontal wet vent for bathroom groups shall not be less than 2” for 4 drainage fixture units or less and not
less than 3” for b drainage fixture units or more.

> This applies only to bathroom groups in private dwellings; private hotel, motel, and hospital rooms; public
toilet room with only 1 lav and 1 water closet.

» The lav would be dry vented with minimum size required for the entire wet vent.

» The water closet shall be down stream of all other fixtures connected to the horizontal wet vent.

909.1 Island vent — vent shall extend higher than the bottom of the fixture and shall tie back in to the
horizontal fixture drain immediately after the vertical fixture drain and continue to a partition where it can be
tied in to another vent or terminated out the roof. Maintain %" slope on vent back to the drain.

910. Combination waste and vent systems. No vertical wastes. No pumps or interceptors. Only floor drains,
area drains, and showers and such. Maximum length is 15’. The vent connection shall be down stream of the
upper most fixture. Over-sizing required trap and horizontal branch 2 pipe sizes (pipes sizes are on the %" scale
not the size of pipe you can actually get). Example — Up two pipe sizes from 4” pipe would be 5”. If prior
approval by AHJ ‘

Chapter 10 Traps and Interceptors

> Grease interceptor sizing allowance for both one- and two-minute drainage period.

» Sand interceptor construction and sizing requirements are very specific. The code requires a minimum
of two compartments, water tight material, solid cover, vehicle loading, etc...

> Changes in the requirements for flammable and oil interceptor include:

> Material construction type is no longer listed but may be subject to the approval of the administrative
authority.

> Except for one- and two-family dwellings, garages of any size for repair and storage requires a

flammable and oil interceptor.

See code for more sizing requirements.

» Testing. Requirements in 2015 code remain consistent with the 2012 Minnesota Plumbing code.

A4
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Chapter 17

Non-potable rainwater catchment systems

>

When designed, installed, treated and maintained to meet the requirements of the code, non-potable
rainwater catchment systems are acceptable for use to supply water to water closets, urinals, trap
primers for floor drains, industrial processes, water features, vehicle washing facilities, and cooling
tower makeup water. ’

Required operation, maintenance, monitoring, testing and inspection of rainwater catchment systems
are the responsibility of the property owner.

Filtration and disinfection of rainwater catchment system must be provided to maintain minimum
water quality for use.

Rainwater catchment system must be designed by a Minnesota Registered Professional Engineer.
Cross-contamination inspection and testing are required after the initial installation in the presence of
the administrative authority. Thereafter, a cross-contamination test is required every 5 yearsand a
cross-contamination inspection must be performed annually.

Roof drainage

Sizing must include roof area and side walls draining onto roof drain.

For sumps receiving roof drains where gravity is not possible, dual pumps are required to function
alternately.

Corrugated HDPE piping meeting ASTM F2306 for storm building sewers may be considered as an
alternate under the 2015 code. '
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday August 11th , 2016 _
_Minneapolis_

9 am

AGENDA

Topics.#1_Section 307 of the Minnesota Mechanical and Fuel Gas Code addresses
""Condensate Disposal'* from fuel burning appliances. It states that a condensate line
must be an approved corrosion-resistant material and shall not be smaller than drain
connection on appliance. The pipe shall have a no less than 1% slope. It goes on to talk
about drain piping material which include most metals & plastics.

We have been told that some cities are requiring hard piping for condensate drains
when the run is over a certain length. I'm not sure what the manufacturer's installation
requirements are but I don't know if there has ever been a maximum length for the
drain or restrictions on the material._This is not part of the code & even though some
installers may say you have to do this you do not. You can suggest it but cannot require it.

#2 Does the adding of a chair lift as shown in the picture encroach on the required

36" of stairway width?
8

_This type of device is not addressed on the IRC but is in
the IBC. If you need a point of reference for this installation the IBC Section is 1009.4
exception # 4 says ...."Where an incline platform lift or stairway chairlift is installed on
stairways serving occupancies in Group R-3, or within dwelling units in occupancies in
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Group R-2, a clear passage width not less than 20 inches (508 mm) shall be provided. If the
seat and platform can be folded when not in use, the distance shall be measured from the
folded position.” This language should also be in the IRC. | hope to ask the IRC
Committee to consider it.

#3 _In the State of Minnesota’s document _ Understanding Amendments to the State
Building Code or what is supposed to be looked as a “commentary” on the state
amendments, the use of the “Slip Sheet” is not included when using an “exterior
‘draining’ insulation” or one that does not retain water according to their description in
this same document.

_So does that mean that is a manufacturer states their product will not retain water can
the slip sheet be eliminated? _If the manufactured product is classified as a “draining”
insulation then the slip sheet would not be required according the state’s document.

#4 When building an addition onto an existing home of approximately 200 sq ft or
less would you require them to follow the energy code to the letter and apply the 2”
R10 on the outside w/a slip sheet and the 1’ R5 on the inside or (seeing the rest of the
foundation has little or no insulation) would you allow them to install an 5 or 10 on the
inside? _Although the code says “all new construction” this is s personal decision about
how you are going to enforce this. The committee feels that there is an argument to be
made about requiring this R15 total for a small addition when because of the age of the
house the rest of the foundation may not require and insulation at all. Compromise is
the key here.

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
September 11th

New Hope
9:30 AM
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If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY MEETING
_Thursday July 14th _, 2016 _
_New Hope City Hall

9 am

AGENDA

Topics.

#1 Roger Axel — New Hope - Does this installation meet the requirements of Section
R310.2.1 for steps usable when the window is fully open? There is no measurable
dimensions for steps like there is for ladders. (see picture below)

, This
installation appears to meet all code requirements for steps/ladder in window well — its

works as long as the window can open
fully.
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#2 _Andy Schreder - 1303.1600 subpart 2. Exception. This appears to limit the slab on grade type of
construction for a detached accessory building to 1000 square feet. Anything larger than that will need frost
protected footings in accordance with other code provisions for thickness and width. Are jurisdictions
enforcing this? What is the history behind this requirement? R202 Definitions: Accessory structure: A
structure not greater than 3,000 square feet in floor area, not over two stories in height, the use of which is
customarily accessory to and incidental to that of the dwelling(s) and which is located on the same

lot.

In our area it is not uncommon to have a post frame accessory building larger than 3,000 square feet. In
these instances, is it then outside of the scope of the residential code and there for an occupancy
classification from the Commercial code? and then require a design professional to sign off on at least the
structural elements of the building? I would like to hear the code opinion and argument both for and against

both the architect and engineer aspect of this situation. _'You would have to go to the IBC for
structures like this & depending on design — is slab supporting building? Usually
buildings 3000 sq ft have engineering.

#3 _1005.3.2 Other egress components. The capacity, in inches (mm), of means of egress components
other than stairways shall be calculated by multiplying the occupant load served by such component
by a means of egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch (5.1 mm) per occupant.
If a commercial space has a calculated occupant load of 18 would determining the egress width math
be 18 x .2 =3.6" or 18 x .2 =3.6" x 18 = 64.8"? Anyone else ever get confused about this? Don’t use

the 2" 18 — see commentary.

Further discussion items._ Topic for discussion at the next meeting: Liquid-applied flashing.
Approved? Watch Video: Using Liquid-Applied Flashing for Leak-Free. < http://sbcindustry.us3.list-
managel.com/track/click?u=49a96bf48d0cal0c2e191ab052&id=a5cbf4736b&e=7639b92cee>

_Comments on the plumbing code now allowing Endopure water service piping. See
statement in last months DOLI New letter.

Next Meeting
August 11th

Minneapolis

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday June 9th_, 2016 _
4058 St. Franics Blvd_St Francis_
9 Am

AGENDA

Topics.
#1 From Gary Kirkeide — Blaine — When replacing and/or expanding an existing deck
on an 1980’s vintage townhome that originally had a non-rated privacy wall, would you
require that wall be updated for fire rating? Would you require a fire rating be
established on the underside of the deck? Is a deck like this considered a
“projection?”_We can not enforce a “new building” code requirement on an existing
building.

#2 From Geven — City of New Brighton — From the new State plumbing code —
Section 414.3, 807.4 & 807.4 all refer to a requirement that that discharge from a
domestic dishwasher shall discharge though an “air gap fitting” (and more).
However, if you go to almost any dishwasher manufacturer’s “installation guidelines
an requirements,” they say to either have a loop as high as possible or use an air gap
fitting. Would you allow the manufacturer’s requirements trump the plumbing

code? We are waiting for a response from IAPMO - Does the plumbing code overrule
manufacturer’s installation requirements. No, as a building official and the AHJ | can
allow alternatives per the administrative chapter of any of the codes.

#3 _From Jeremy Wells — City of New Brighton - I’ve heard it reported that the new
State plumbing code requires that vent piping protruding through the roof or outside
the building needs to be protected (such a cover to prevent UV degradation). Sections
312.4 & 312.5 speak of protection but does this means? Are you requiring something

that covers the plastic vent pipes?_No!

June 9th, 2016 Page 1





UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

#4 On foundation insulation per the energy code at a walk-out wall, can they put R10
on the inside only? Do they have to maintain R10 at the curbblock? The committee says
yes! Or put it all on the outside continuous from the footing up.

Further discussion items.

Next Meeting
July14™
New Hope City Hall

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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UNIFORMITY COMMITTEE MEETING
_Thursday May 12th_, 2016 _

_Roseville City Hall
9 am

AGENDA

Topics.
#1 _In the new Minnesota State Plumbing code Chapter 11, starting in Section 1101.5 it
speaks about “Subsoil Drainage” requirements. Is this in conflict with IRC Section
R405 - Foundation Drainage? _The committee believes in this case the building code

prevails — we believe the reference is that when there is a conflict between general
requirements and specific requirements the most restrictive prevails.

#2 _If a foundation/subsoil system is installed does it have to now be installed by a
licensed plumber? _The committee’s opinion is “NO.” See the response to question #1.

#3_Plumbing Code Backflow Protection 710.1 appears to make no differentiation
between a residential application of the section and a commercial application. Would it
be required for an IBC constructed building? _Although there is no direct requirement
for this plumbing backflow protection non-single family detached buildings, the
reference to when this should be required would apply for any new building.

Further discussion items. _Does anyone have updated or current information
about whether “diamond pier” footings can be used for anything more that a deck?__
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UNIFORMITY OF INSPECTIONS COMMITTEE
Association of Minnesota Building Officials

If anyone is in disagreement with any items noted in this agenda, they should forward their comments to Geven Rabe or
Gerry Proulx— Co-Chairman of the Uniformity of Inspections Committee within 14 days. If no comments are received or
noted, the contents of this agenda then become part of the permanent records.
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